AFFIDAVIT #1 OF GLENN WALSH
SWORN JULY 3,2012

NO. VLC-S-S-104826
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

[N THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
GLENN WALSH
PLAINTIFF
AND:
BDO DUNWOODY LLP BDO CANADA SRL and
JAS BUTALIA
DEFENDANTS
AFFIDAVIT

I, GLENN WALSH, P.Eng., Businessman, of #12, Cathedral Street, St. Paul's Bay,
Malta, SPB 09 MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

1. I am Plaintiff in this action and I have personal knowledge of the facts and matters set
out hereafter save and except where stated to be on information and belief in which case 1 verily

believe the same t0 be true.

2. Jas Butalia advised me on August 17,1998 to depart Canada on 2 date prior to December
31, 1998. In reliance upon this advice, 1 departed Canada on December 29, 1998. 1 attached as
Exhibit 1 hereto a copy of my notes made during the conversation. This advice was confirmed on

subsequent occasions.

3. 1did not receive, nor until these proceedings, review, the CRA letter dated may 6 2002 made
exhibit 2 hereto.

4. 1 did not receive, nor until these proceedings, review, the CRA letter dated July 8, 2002 made
Exhibit 3 hereto.
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5 1did not receive, nor until these proceedings, review, the CRA letter dated September 5, 2002
made Exhibit 4 hereto.

6. Jas Butalia did not explain to me then or at any time before then or afterwards that because of
my departure on December 29, 1998 1 was not entitled, or stood at significant risk of not being
entitled, to deduct the interest paid to CIBC December 31, 1998 in calculating my net income for
1998.

7. 1 did not receive, nor until these procéedings, review, the letter dated September 17, 2002

made Exhibit 5 hereto sent by the defendant Jas Butalia to me at my Malta address.

g T did not receive, nor until these proceedings, review, the CRA letter dated September 20,
2002 made Exhibit 6 hereto.

9. I was relying upon Jas Butalia to deal with these matters and to advise me as required to keep
me informed on points that were material. My relationship with him as a professional was such
that he was, and bore the professional responsibility as, the master of my and the corporations’
tax and tax planning affairs. This included being responsible for and being in charge of dealing

with the reassessments CRA made against me and the corporations.

10. 1 received the memorandum dated September 23, 7002 from Jas Butalia made Exhibit 7
hereto. Meanwhile, Dave Horne sent an e-mail to Jas Butalia to which he responded on

September 26, 2002. A copy of the e-mail and response by e-mail is made Exhibit 8 hereto.

11. Attached as Exhibit 9 hereto is a copy of my hand written memo 10 Jas Butalia made
October 29, 2002. I attach as Exhibit 10 hereto is a copy of an e-mail from Jas Butalia

responding thereto.

12. 1 believe I became aware On December 3, 2002 ina conversation with Jas Butalia (of which
[ made a note) CRA was not accepting my 1998 and 1999 tax returns as filed and it would be
necessary to dispute this in a formal process. This was not unexpected because it was anticipated
from the beginning that CRA would pay attention to the tax returns filed on my behalf for those
years and investigate the departure trade (as it has been referred to in these proceedings) and the
Employee Profit Sharing Plan distributions to me by certain corporations, namely, Conex

Services Inc., Tercon Contractors Ltd. and Elbee Development Corp. | understood these
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transactions likely would be challenged by CRA based upon GAAR and that there was a risk that
CRA would be successful in its challenge.

13. Jas Butalia advised me to see Joel Nitikman as a lawyer was required to file the objection. I
did so. I saw him for the first time on January 14, 2003 by which time, apparently, he had, on
January 6, 2003 filed a Notice of Objection a copy of which is made Exhibit 11 hereto. I
understand that he sent an e-mail to Dave Horne after our meeting stating that he had provided
me with a copy and requesting certain documents and information. That e-mail is made Exhibit
12 hereto. For that reason, I admitted it was given to me, although I have no recollection of that

or of reading it.

14. What stands out to me about my meeting with Joel Nitikman was that about the first thing he
said was to the effect, "Do you think any judge in Canada will believe this?" which surprised me
and which I interpreted to mean he felt CRA had a strong position on GAAR. I am certain he
did not explain to me that the date of my departure from Canada on December 29, 1998
jeopardized my position with CRA. Had he done so it is certain I immediately would have
sought answers, particularly because I had taken every precaution to act upon Jas Butalia’s
advice on the date of my departure from Canada. I have reviewed the hand written notes made
by Joel Nitikman contained in his file (which is in the possession of my counsel) a copy of which
1s made Exhibit 13 hereto. They are almost entirely focused on the issue of the loans made to
Erwin Braich and whether or not I was entitled to claim losses as a result of nonpayment thereof.
They disclose no advice or explanation conceming the departure date. Nor does his email to

Dave Horne above referred to (Exhibit 12).

15. Following this time, in the spring of 2003, I sought advice from Bennett Jones LLP in
Calgary and particularly from Chris Simard. He previously had provided advice in connection
with the corporations and the implications for them and for the directors and officers resulting

from the execution of the tax plan.

16. As I understood it at the time, my potential tax liability in the event CRA were successful
was approximately $25 million including interest. I was concerned about what CRA could do to
me as a nonresident and asked whether CRA would petition me as a non-resident into
bankruptcy. I was given to understand that CRA could not collect a tax debt from a non-resident

and that such debts were not enforceable in other jurisdictions. Because of the circumstances at



the time, I was considering whether I should remain a non-resident of Canada. Originally, based
upon the advice Jas Butalia, I understood becoming a non-resident did not foreclose a decision in
future to become a resident of Canada again after an appropriate interval. I considered whether I
should negotiate with CRA a settlement in order that I could again become a resident of Canada,
something which was untenable if the position of CRA were to prevail. I attach as Exhibit 14
hereto a copy of handwritten notes of Jas Butalia produced in these proceedings appafenﬂy

during a meeting I had with him, Curtis Stewart and Chris Simard March 21, 2003.

17. Attached hereto as Exhibit 15 is a copy of an e-mail from Joel Nitikman to Dave Horne

dated May 7, 2003 produced from the defendants” files in these proceedings.

18. Attached hereto as Exhibit 16 is a copy of an e-mail from Dave Horne to Joel Nitikman
confirming that I approved his proposed meeting in Ottawa with representatives of CRA. I
attach hereto as Exhibit 17 is a copy of an e-mail from Joel Nitikman to Dave Home and Jas

Butalia in that respect.

19. On June 27, 2003 I apparently spoke with Joel Nitikman, Jas Butalia and Dave Horne. My
note indicates Joel Nitikman advised he had met with CRA and its position was that it was "up to
us” to make an offer of settlement. It was the advice of Joel Nitikman and his partner Patrick
Boyle (apparently formerly a member of the GAAR committee) that CRA might accept $.50 on
the dollar. I attach a copy of my note as Exhibit 18 hereto.

20. I attach as Exhibit 19 a copy of a letter from Joel Nitikman dated July 14, 2003 which sets

out what he proposes I consider in making a settlement offer to CRA.

21. I attach as Exhibit 20 a copy of an e-mail from Dave Horne to Jas Butalia followed by his
response on July 22, 2003.

22. Attached as Exhibit 21 is a copy of an e-mail from Dave Horne to Chris Simard. It
inaccurately states I was "contemplating” personal bankruptcy. In fact, I was asking for advice
on bankruptcy issues. Advice was provided by Chris Simard of Bennett Jones LLP in Calgary. I
attach as Exhibit 22 a copy of the research memorandum prepared for me and for Tercon

Contractors Ltd.

23. 1 attach as Exhibit 23 an e-mail from Dave Horne to Curtis Stewart and Jas Butalia on

December 1, 2003. I had been advised that after an interval of being non-resident, I would
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always have the option to return. By this time I had been non-resident for five years. I was
frustrated with offshore life and with the CRA issues which remained unresolved and an

impediment to a return anytime soon.

24. 1 attach as Exhibit 24 a copy of an e-mail from Joel Nitikman which advises that CRA
intended in due course to issue Notices of Confirmation and that would be necessary for me to

appeal to the Tax Court of Canada.

25. On February 19, 2004 I have a note of a telephone conversation with Jas Butalia which
indicates that I felt I still needed further advice on certain issues and was concerned that I had not
been given the advice I required. I attach my notes of this telephone conversation as Exhibit 25

hereto.

26. Apparently, as a result of this conversation, Jas Butalia sent on the same day an email to

Curtis Stewart recovered from Curtis Stewart’s files. A copy is attached as Exhibit 26 hereto.

27. 1 attach as Exhibit 27 hereto an e-mail to Jas Butalia from Curtis Stewart dated February 24,

2004 which resulted from the aforesaid e-mail to him.

28. I attach as Exhibit 28 hereto a facsimile dated March 17, 2004 from Dave Horne to Curtis
Stewart raising certain questions. This document is from Curtis Stewart's files and it appears

handwritten notations in the margin reflect a conversation in relation to these questions.

29, 1 attach as Exhibit 29 hereto a memorandum from Curtis Stewart and Chris Simard
addressed to Jas Butalia, Dave Horne, Mack Smith and myself dated March 11, 2004.

30. It was evident to me that bankruptcy was not an option.

31. In or about July 2004 I retained Curtis Stewart of Bennett Jones LLP in Calgary to represent
me in an appeal to the Tax Court of Canada. I understand he made arrangements with Joel
Nitikman to have the file transferred to him and that Joel Nitikman sent to him on August 31,
2004 a copy of a CRA document entitled "auditor's report". I confirm it never had been provided
to me. I had explained to Jas Butalia I did not like Joel Nitikman and that I was concerned he
was so negative, contrary to his (Jas Butalia’s) advice. Jas Butalia’s response was that Curtis
Stewart who was representing the corporations should take over and prepare my appeal. Jas
Butalia had been responsible on my behalf for instructing Joel Nitikman and responsible to

ensure [ received proper advice. Jas Butalia never said anything to me which qualified his
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original advice when I agreed to the Tax Plan in the spring of 1998 which was: he had reviewed
the Income Tax Act in detail and his Taxation Plan complied with its provisions in all respects
and should work; the CRA likely would challenge the Tax Plan under GAAR because of the
amount involved; but such a challenge should not succeed, although this could not be

guaranteed.

32. I attach as Exhibit 30 hereto a copy of an e-mail sent on May 17, 2006 by Curtis Stewart to

Jas Butalia and Dave Horne apparently reflects the status of matters at that time.

33. I attach as Exhibit 31 hereto a copy of my e-mail sent November 3, 2006 to Curtis Stewart

and Jas Butalia.

34. 1 attach as Exhibit 32 hereto a copy of the memorandum dated August 15, 2007 from Jas
Butalia to me. The reason for this memorandum was the proposed disposition of the controlling
interest in Tercon Construction Inc. and there being apparently an issue as to the cost base of

certain equipment involved in the transaction.

35. I attach as Exhibit 33 hereto is a copy of a memorandum prepared by Curtis Stewart dated
February 6, 2008 setting forth the outstanding tax issues and potential settlement options. The

memorandum also reviews the settlement discussions had between Stewart Curtis and CRA.

36. As described in the Affidavit #1 of Curtis Stewart, meetings were held in February 2008 to
address settlement with CRA. I was advised by Curtis Stewart of the decision in the Grant case
and that it meant I was bound to lose my tax appeal. Until being so advised by him, as described
in his Affidavit aforesaid, I was not aware that the date of my departure on December 29, 1998
was or might well be fatal to my entitlement to deduct, in determining my net income for 1998,
the interest paid to CIBC December 31, 1998. Upon Curtis Stewart’s advice above, I
immediately recognized the advice Jas Butalia gave to me in 1998 as to the date on which I

should depart Canada was flawed and that I had a claim against him and BDO.

37. Iattach as Exhibit 34 hereto a copy of my e-mail to Curtis Stewart on February 11, 2008 the
subject of which is the magnitude of my claim against Jas Butalia and BDO resulting from the
failed the departure strategy. I also attach as Exhibit 35 hereto a copy of a voicemail recorded by
Curtis Stewart on the same day. Again it reflects my thought process in assessing the financial

implications of the flawed advice by Jas Butalia and his and BDO's liability. I also attach as
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Exhibit 36 hereto a copy of my e-mail to Curtis Stewart on March 7, 2008 and to whom I had
sent what [ felt were costs recoverable from BDO. The reference to settlement strategy on two
fronts was to finally resolve the corporate and personal taxation matters with CRA and to engage
BDO in discussion to pay compensation for my losses attributable to the failed departure

strategy, including my inevitable liability to pay CRA taxes assessed against me.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the District of )

West Vancouver, in the Province of )

British Columbia, this 3rd day of July ) ///
) s
)
)

2012. ]
fLENN WALSH

— >

Name: "v‘ﬂdﬁE’XLDRImE\d\
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

In British Columbia

GAFILES\WALSH.6\PLEADINGS \Affidavit Glenn Walsh #1 June 28, 2012.doc

VINCE ALDRIDGE
Barrister & Solicitor
300 - 1497 MARINE DRIVE
WEST VANCOQUVER, BC V7T 1B8
TELEPHONE: 604-925-0672
FACSIMILE: 604-525-8984



This is Exhibit " / referrcd to

in the Affidavif ¢ of GLenmn/
WALSH

(Juq 1998

sworn bcfore"ﬁ

this_2)_ day of, TJ,LL—HZO /=2

AT

—

A Commissioner for Takmg Aff"davnts

o
i _hl
o

l/‘-—/f"j,—'é—‘%‘%

; — for British Columbia .
~ Od’ 7

A

—-’(\w Lo MM R,

=

| = s — gt 7 - dgfz%_g.g’*
! ﬂ(! Mzﬁ-f-;i W fl —
_~_'J§ /;7:57/0 T w-%g/,/ /,L |7/ GEL/X\J M [

) ‘m

o I / - S

-

L-a—’f”:ﬂ
7

fir

)

EET | e e LR

ek

ga.//ﬁ-—(\/'-’ — 4

——

g,) A2

B e

o -Gl dT @M% 5507 _-off

QUADEL ‘
AL e ’—/,77)4-? /gmh 6}@2 sy

N

- Ao#

W

PRR%SS

4

| = :
Qi b E_MM y - s

\,

N !7

4 { —é'/"ﬁa/'? \//] =

R

? e

[

AT

/7 r’JD//}V///( //E//ﬂ—'; At // 7 z?/c?’fiw /,i,»

Wi

a;f_r.,.' fpj -

a . ) f . ’&-,/ 7 /
Lol — 3 or_ Tt 0?*4//;"?_, [ fn
7 {,c(‘:'_;" 3

= —ﬁ’f/ // f/r Z é! ¢

p/"f_z’—"} C’”‘f’ (}ff%

I U W

@%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ’

A}

Y

{

t

Al

= Yo T
it Bl o 22 Al 7 *

¢H' Fay ‘—.1::1 - ey ¥ i . y
\_ ’ Sdiy pi fro Ueo df T 2 B
n 9 b R e ) ( ,4‘______._.-., . ; _ma L d =
S, Bor ke 297 — pal Jod — o-
Fr=3:7 2 st - e L i L‘-___T-‘__‘ . ':

3 cml ot N
B o

¢

b

i S 0l
i A \
:gg -Q\E e

\g



I*I Canada Customs Agence des douanes

and Revenus Agency et du revenu du Canada

BDO Dunwoody LLP

1500, 800 - 6 Ave. SW
Calgary, AB T2P 3G3
Attention: Mr. Jas Butalia, CA

May 6, 2002

Dear Mr, Butalia:

Re: Glenn H, Walsh - 1998 Assessment of Taxes

i
L)
<

Your ffe Voke niférance
Our fie Nokw nitdrence

R. Grewal
Phone: (250) 492-9440
Fax: (250) 492-9447

June ”}‘.q_p‘),

We are still reviewing Mr, Walsh’s 1998 assessment of taxes and ask that he make the

following available to us:

1) All books and records (including scurce documents) with respect to the money lending
business (as reported in the 1998 T-1 tax return) in order to allow us to review the

results of this operation.

2) The sales agreements for the disposition of shares of Conex Services Inc. and Holigresus

Enterprises in 1998,

3) Documentary evidence to support the adjusted cost base of the shares of Holigresus

Enterprises disposed in 1998.

4) Any sales agreements, calculations and/or documentary evidence to support the reported
proceeds and the adjusted cost base of the shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc. in 1998.

We have reviewed Mr. Walsh’s deduction for carrying charges claimed by him in the 1993
taxation year. It is evident to us that the interest expense claim of $47,499,148.21 included in

This is Exhibit® o

"referred to

in the Affidavit of _GLENA

WacsH
this.2_day of. TUL:/

sworn before me

;20/9\.,

Teiephone: (250) 42-5340 A Commitssioner for Taking Affidavits
Faic (250) 492-5447 for British Columbia 1 2 8 2

Address: 277 Winnipeg Street
Penticton, BC V2A 1N6

Canadi



the carrying charges represents proceeds of a bridge loan that was used to pay interest to
December 31, 1998 on a loan of USS 694,852,318 borrowed from the Canadian Imperial
Bank of Commerce (“CIBC”) at 8.74%. We propose to disallow the interest expense under
the provisions of paragraphs 18(1)(a), 18(1)(h) and also 20(1){c) of the Income Tax Act. It
is also our position that the General Anti Avoidance Rule of section 245 applies to deny this
interest expense claim. A brief discussion on the application of these provisions is noted
below: : o

Application of paragraphs 18(1¥%a) and 18(1)(h)

The onty purpose of the $694,852,318 loan was to create an interest expense for Mr. Walsh in
the 1998 calendar year so as to offset the income that he had realized and generated from both
the commodity trading venture and an employee profit sharing plan set up for his benefit.
These loan proceeds show as having been invested in shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc.
(“Falcon™), which company then invested the funds into preferred shares of Phoenix
Corporation (“Phoenix™) who, in turn, invested the funds with Canadian Imperial Holdings
Inc. (“CIHI) through a promissory note that generated 8.02% interest. We are of the
opinion that this entire arrangement of financing and investing was not profitable from its
inception. For that reason, the CIBC required Mr. Walsh to make a collateral deposit to
cover the shortfall. Accordingly, the interest expense was not incurred for the purpose of
gaining or producing income from a business or property and therefore, is not deductible
under paragraph 18(1)}(a). Also, the interest is considered to be a “personal and living
expenses” of Mr. Walsh, as defined under subsection 248(1) as there was no reasonable
expectation of profit from the financing, therefore, not allowable under paragraph 18(1)(h).

Application of paragraph 20(1}c}

The financing scheme (implemented through the imposition of Falcon and Phoenix) effectively
converted the interest earned on the CTHI note into dividends and/or capital gains, It was not
profitable from the outset and had no real business purpose other than the avoidance of
liability of income taxes. It is our view that the wording “used for the purpose of earning
income from a business or property” in paragraph 20(1)}c) is not intended to include the
implementation of such schemes to avoid the liability for income taxes. Accordingly, the
deduction for interest expense as claimed under this paragraph, is not allowable,

Application of General Anti-Avoidance Rule, section 245

It is our position that the financing arrangement and the investment of the loan proceeds were
avoidance transactions under the provisions of subsection 245(3) as they were not undertaken
primarily for bona fide purposes other than to obtain the tax benefit'. Accordingly; we -
propose to deny the interest expense deduction under subsection 245(2) of the Income Tax
Act.

! As defined under subsection 245(1).

2 : 1283
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Please take note that, as we are still in the process of obtaining additional mformaﬁon, the
above posrtmn is not necessan!y set in stone; depending on the information received, we may
amend or revise the assessing position we have taken in this letter. Also, depending on our
review of the requested information (item 1 to 4 above), we may need to propose additional
adjustments. However, we do face a statute-barred timeframe and, if necessary, we would
need to reassess prior to that deadline in order to protect the Minister’s position in these
matters. The above describes our position at this time given our understanding of the facts.

A written representation is requested within 30 days. If you have any question about the
foregoing, please feel free to contact me at the telephone number noted above,

Yours truly,
/

Raj Grewal
Verification and Enforcement
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency

cc: Mr. Glenn H Walsh

1284
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.*I Canada Customs Agence des douanes
and Revenue Agency et du revenu du Canada - : .

¥

BDO Dunwoody LLP

~ 1500, 800 —6 Ave. SW
Calgary, AB T2P 3G3
Attention: Mr. Jas Butalia, CA

Your file / Votre référence

Our file / Notre référence
Raj Grewal
July 8, 2002 (250) 492-8440

Val Burgart-
(250) 482-9348

Dear Sir

Re: Glenn H. Walsh — 1998 Assessment of Taxes

We have reviewed the contents of your letter of June 11, 2002 and wish to
provide you with the following commenits:

1 Bad debts on money lending business

We assume that your comment that there are no books or records available

with regard to the money lending business means that there are no formal
books of account. Certainly, though, there are other records of the
transactions. We ask that you provide copies of all documents,
correspondence, memos, and agreements that Mr. Walsh has related to the
granting of, holding of and loss related to these loans. We also have to have
the information and documentation nofed in Addendum ~1 to determine the
tax consetquences of the transactions in the context of paragraph 20(1)(p).

. The requested information is pertinent to a finding of whether paragraph
20(1)(p) of the Income Tax Act applies to Mr. Walsh’s particular situation (i.e.,
whether he was ordinarily in the business of lending money and whether the
loans at issue had become uncollectible in the year, and whether the loans
were made in the ordinary course of his business of the lending of money).
Feel free to provide us with a submission providing any other facts to support
Mr. Walsh’s claim that such a loan qualifies as a deduction under the Act.

Telephane: (250) 492-9348

Fax: (250) 492-9447 . -

Address: 277 Winnipeg Strest 1 3 4 Q
Penticton, BC V2A 1N6 Ah
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Please be advised that we consider that Mr. Walsh has not provided sufficient = L ctoded avii
evidence to support his claim with regard to the two smaller loans of $60,000 5 101"
US and $70,000 US. The data entry for outgoing payments and internal memo | =~ /i '
prepared by Tercon Contractors Lid. is not sufficient for us to consider that the s Czb L
amount were in fact even loaned to third parties. Please provide all the seistead
relevant information as noted in Addendum — 1 for these two loans as well -

- including formal loan agreement, if any existed setting out the name and

address of the borrower, interest rate and the terms of repayment/s.

In addition to the above, we have come across certain wire transiers (listed
below) in the bank account of Tercoin Contractors Lid. (GL a/c # 110). In order
to resolve the issue of money lending business, we would like to know the
complete picture, as to where the transferred funds were deposited, what was
done with them, the quantum of income - if any earned from such wire transfers
and where deposited. We also request that all original documents (originated
in Canada and abroad) pertaining to the wire transfers and the investment
thereof be made available for our examination.

Amount Remarks
$9,000,000.00 GJAApri5/98; funds wire transferred out
~ on March 3/98; debit was to A/Receivable
Misc; alc # 134 _

&w« & i f 2
b 9,829,669.50 GJMay07/98; funds fransferred in on
ot April 1/98; credited to A/Receivable ;

Misc. alc # 134
¢36e  5000,160.00 GJJul09/98; funds wire transferred out
on June 4/98.
2,000,160.00 GJApr15/98; funds wire transferred out
on March 3/98; debit was to A/Receivable
Misc. a/c # 134.
2 Valuation of shares

We are unable to complete our review about the fair market value of shares of
Conex Services Inc. and Holigresus Enterprises. Accordingly, we are notin a
position to accept or reject your representation on these transactions at this
stage. '

1349



3 ACB of shares : -

We have accepted your representation for the adjusted cost base of the shares
of Holigresus Enterprises.

4 Shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc.

As noted in our previous letter, it is our position that the only purpose of
borrowing US$694,852,318 from the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
("the CIBC") was to create interest expense to offset income Mr. Walsh had
realized from employee profit sharing plans and from the commodity-trading
venture. He acquired the shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc. (“Falcon”) in the
series of transactions to create carrying charges. His investment in Falcon was
not profitable from the very beginning and for that reason we wish to refrain
from contesting the valuation and the deemed disposition of the shares of
Falcon. However, in the event, the Canada Customs and Revenue Agency is
not successful in disallowing the claimed carrying charges of $47,499,148.21,
we would take the position that the gain in the value of Falcon shares be
equivalent to the accrued interest earned by Phoenix on the CIHI note from
June 15, 1998 to December 31, 1998.

A reply with in 30 days is requested. As statue barred date is fast
approaching, your early representation would be appreciated.

B 0 Wbt

Raj Grewal, Tax Avoidance Section
Val Burgart, International Audit Section
Verification and Enforcement Division

N
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: R. Grewsal
(250) 492-9440

Attention: Mr. Jas Butalia, CA
September 5, 2002

Dear Mr. Butalia:

Re: GLENN H. WALSH - 1598 Tax Return

Thank you for your letter of August 2, 2002. We have reviewed the contents thereof and

provide you with the following comments:

1 Bad debts on money lending basiness

Exhibit 1:

You have not provided sufficient details in your letter as to what connection, if any, the
enclosed documents make to the loans at issue; in particular, 2 fax from your office to

Brian Maclean dealing with the liens on a property in Woodstock and a preliminary

appraisal report. With respect to the two smaller amounts of US$60,000 and US$70,000,

we have not received any loan documentation outliming the interest rate, terms of :
repayment, the maturity date and details of security taken etc. Accordingly, we are not in a}

position to accept these two amounts as loans.

Given the magnitude of the advances, the nature of transfer (wire transfer instead of bank
draft) and the absence of any security obtained, we are still not convinced that the finds m
question were in fact transferred to Mr. Braich. As the wire transfers have left no
verifisble trail of the recipient of the funds, we are unable to vouch and thus accept the

validity of the loans. We need documentary evidence from the transferring bank about the
Tecipient of the unds i.e. name and address of the bank where the funds were transferred
to, and the pame/s and address/es of the account holder/s receiving the funds.

Facs: (250) 492-8447 Télécopisur: (250) 492-9447

277 Winnipeg Strest 277, rua Winnipeg
Penticton BC V2A 1N6 Penticton CB V2A 1NG

TFE90 E (99)
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Glenn H. Walsh

We also find the contents of both the promissory notes incomplete and/or incorrect. The'
promissory note dated March 18, 1998 does not contamn the amount of interest “as
agreed”; the space between the brackets was left blank. The second promissory note dated
March 3, 1998 was payable on March 23, 1998 but the stated amount of interest on the
principal does not corresponid with the interest rate of prime plus 2% for the 20 days.

Exhibit IT:

The information relating to Stellar Group of Companies and Plama Oil Refinery is dated
May 1998 and is subsequent to the dates of promissory notes. The documents you had
enclosed refer to various investments. We are unable to establish any definitive link of the
advanced funds to any particular investments mentioned in the documents. The finds were
sald to have been advanced to Mr. Braich whereas the documents refer to investment
opportunities by Braich Capital Corporation. We still do not have complete details on the
advances. We do note that Braich Capital Corporation offered an interest rate of 17.25%
whereas Mr. Walsh opted for prime plus 2%. There are many indications in the documents
provided to us that Mr. Walsh was to participate in the deals or to be a part owner of the
projects. You have stressed this point as well on page one of your letter. However,
documentary evidence in this regard has not been provided. We request that all such
details must be provided so that we could make a well-informed decision on this issue.

Exhibit I1T:

You have not explained in your letter as to what connection, if any, T&G Retirements
Advisors Ltd. had with Mr. Walsh. Accordingly, we are not in a position to accept such
documentation as evidence of collection efforts by Mr. Walsh.

Item 5 of your Memorandum dated July 12, 1999 addressed and faxed to McLean Saba
Armstrong refers to Mr. Braich providing security on his property in upstate New York.
You have not provided us any details and documentation of the mentioned security and
what action/s were taken by Mr. Walsh to realize on the security. Under item 10, we note
that Mr. Braich was willing to pay the full amount along with the interest charges in the
later part of December of 1998. Furthermore, in items 2 and 3 of your Memorandum
dated January 25, 1999 that documents your conversation with Mr. Walsh, it is noted that
Mr. Braich, in his conversation of January 21, 1999, was willing to return the capital with
the appropriate return on the use of funds and Mr. Walsh could walk away from the deal.
We also note in the memo that you had recommended to Mr. Walsh to call for the funds
to be returned.
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Glenn H. Walsh

Keeping in mind Mr. Braich’s willingness to repay the capital along with the interest
thereon in the early part of 1999 and that no formal demand was made on the promissory

notes until Aprit 26, 1999, it is our view that Mr. Wa not established that the debts

n question were even'doubtfl in the 1998 taxation vear. In addition, it is also our view l

that Mr. Walsh’s ordinary business did not include the business of lending of money. We
consider that the advances at issue (if in fact were made and not returned in any way,
directly or indirectly to him or to anyone else with whom he does not deal at an arm’s
length) were investments made by him to eam interest and to participate in the upside of

the deals. They were not loans made in the ordinary course of business of lending of

money. The information provided to us in the Addendum — 1 clearly indicates that Mr,
Walsh was not in the business of lending of money. His conduct lacked the characteristics
of money lending business and his venture lacked frequency and volume of transactions of
lending money to arm’s length parties. His advances to the various compamnies in which he

had direct or indirect interest {Conex Services Inc. and other companies owned/controlled
by it) are considered as his investments and such advances could not be accepted as made
in the business of lending money. — :

In the absence of complete legal correspondence on the collection efforts to date including
all the court actions taken, judgments obtained and the securities taken, we are not ina
position to accept that the advances to Mr. Braich (if proven to have been made) have in

Tact became non collectible at this stage. It is reasonable for us to assume that Mr, Walsh,

through his various corporations, has extensive experience in dealing with such adverse
situations and with the professional advice available to him, he would not let such a large
sum of funds disappear without obtaining something comparable in return.

2 Application of GAAR

Representations made by Mr. Nitikman have already been provided to our headquarters
and identified to the GAAR committee. Our hcadquarters has recommended no change to
the application of GAAR.

3 Other
We also wish to make it clear that we are still in the process of obtaining further

information to verify Mr. Walsh’s carrying charges. Depending on the information
received, we may revise and/or amend the assessing position/s we have already taken.
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Glenn H. Walsh

We note that the first payment of nterest on the US$694,852,318 arranged loan was
payable on December 31, 1998. Mr. Walsh ceased to be resident of Canada on December
29, 1998. As the interest af issue was neither paid nor payable by December 29, 1998 it is
our opinion that he is not entitled to the deduction Lmder paragraph 20(1)(0)

We also view the entire loan as circular arrangement, achleved wﬁh the creatlon of certain
documnents with pre-set direction by the parties involved to direct the fimds by one party
to the next. The amount for the said loan never left the bank and the bank never
relinquished the control of the finds. Upon the maturity of the promissory notes, again
with pre-set directions to repay by one party to the other resulted in no movement of
fimds outside the bank. The parties that were dealing at an arm’s length with the bank
obtained neither control nor possession of the fimds, even for one momient. We are also
aware that the entire arrangement was undertaken to create a tax deduction, had no bona
fide business purpose and was not profitable from the very beginning. The entire set up
could be readily viewed as a sham when considered in light of comments made about
Moloney v. The Queen, 92 D.T.C. 6570, cited in the recent Supreme Court of Canada
case of Walls v. Canada.

As the 1998 tax return is becoming statute barred soon, we are proceeding to process the
file. We wish to thank you for your patience and cooperation during the audit process.

Yours tmly,

Raj Grewal, Tax Avoidance Section’
Verification and Enforcement
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency

cc: Mr. Glenn H. Walsh
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September 17, 2002

This is Exhibit* & "referred to
in the Affidavit of _GLER/n/

&[’/4 LSH sworn haf

oL OTe e

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Mr_Glenn H_Walsh

this_2 day of _Twty 50 /2

—

10/3 Cathedral Street
St. Paul's Bay
Malta SPB 09

#A-Commissioner for Takin e
for British Columbia ing Affidavits

Dear Glenn:

Re: 1998 Tax Return

I"am receipt of a letter from Mr. Raj Grewalin respect of your 1998 iax retum. Itis evident to me

that the submissions that are being made to Mr. Grewal are not being reviewed by him on an
independent basis. As evidenced by the letter that you should have received dated September
5, 2002, the 1998 tax return will be reassessed by him and should you happen to receive the
——Notice-of Reassessment—please-forward-it-to-me-so-that we-can-then-instruct the lawyers to
prepare the necessary Notices of Objection in respect of the Reassessment.

Should you require further clarification of this letter, please contact me.

Regards.

Yours truly,

BLO DUNWOOQDY LLP

1766
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R. Grewal
Attention: Mr. Jas Butalia, CA (250) 492-9440
September 20, 2002
Dear Mr. Butalia:

Re: GLENN H. WALSH - 1998 Tax Return

This is further to item 4 of our letter dated July 8, 2002. We wish to advise you that in
order to protect the Minister’s position, we will increase the proceeds of disposition of the
shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc. from $10,000,000 to the equivalent of accrued interest
earned by Phoenix Corporation on the CIHI Note from June 15, 1998 to December 29,
1998; please refer to Schedule — 1 attached for details.

We are also cognizant of the fact that by interposing Falcon and Phoenix in his tax
planning, Mr. Walsh was able to convert the nature of interest income from the CIHI Note
into capital gain. ' A

Reassessment is currently being processed.

| Yours truly,

Raj Grewal, Tax Avoidance.Section This is Exhibit " b "referred to

Facs: (250) 492-8447

Verification and Enforcement in the Affidavit of _GLEAN

WAL Sy

Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
this_2 day of __«/ (/L‘f ,20 /A

sworn before me

¢e: Mr. Glenn H. Walsh

A Commissioner Tor Taking Affidavits

for British Columbia

Télécopieur: (250) 492-9447

277 Winnipeg Strest , 277, rue Winnipeg

Penticton BC V2A 1N6

TF690 E (99)

Vo

Penticton CB V2A 1N6 C d;q



GLENN H. WALSH

Schedule - 1
CALCULATION OF INTEREST ON THE CIHI NOTE AND
INCREASE IN TAXABLE CAPITAL GAIN ON SHARES.
OF FALCON ENTERPRISES INC.
Period No. of Principal Interest ‘ I'nterest Principal +
Days Rate Amount Interest
(A) (B) (C) (Ax(BX(C)
. 360 Days
1998 Year
June 15 to July 15 30 $ 694,852,318 8.02% $ 4,643,930 $ 699,496,248
July 16 to August 15 31 699,496,248 8.02% 4,830,799 704,327,046
August 16 to Sept. 15 31 ' 704,327,046 8.02% 4,864,161 709,191,207
Sept. 16 to Oct. 15 30 709,191,207 8.02% 4,739,761 713,930,960
Oct. 16 to Nov. 15 31 713,930,069 8.02% 4,930,487 718,861,455
Nov. 15 to Dec. 15 30 718,861,455 8.02% 4,804,391 723,665,846
Dec. 16 to Dec. 29 14 723,665,846 8.02% 2,257,033 725,922,879
Total Interest earned on the CIHI Note: $ 31,070,561
Converted to Cdn dollar @ 1.549 $ 48,128,299

The interest receivable earned on the CIHI Note increased the value of preferred shares of
Phoenix Corporation, that in tum increased the value of shares of Falcon Enterprises Inc.

Increase in the value of Falcon shares - as calculated above 48,128,299
Less: Adjusted cost base - as previously reported 8,653
Revised capital gain 48,119,646
Capital gain as previously reported 9,991,347
Increase in capital gain (A) 38,128,299
Increase in taxable capital gain: 75% of (A) $ 28,596,225




This is EXhlblt L ? "referred to
in the Affidavit of__GLEWNN
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BDO Dunwoody Lz e .. 1500, 800~ 6 Averme SW.

T Chartered Accountants Calgary Alberta T2P3G3
i ‘ B D o and Consuliants Telephone: (403) 266-5608
: Telefax: (403) 233-7833

MEMORANDUM

DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2002

TO: TERCON CONTRAGTORS LTD.

i ATTENTION: .NMR. DAVE HORNE, CA

FROM: JAS BUTALIA, BDO DUNWOODY, CALGARY, ALBERTA

RE: TAX SHELTER INTENDED TO BE CREATED BY 1998 TRANSACTIONS

As requested by you, this memorandum sets out the additional income and deductions that
were created in September 1598 for Tercon Contractors Lid. {"Contractors”).

The sale of equipment from Contractors to Tercon Services Lid. (“Services”) at $17,054,244
created the step-up in depreciable assets as follows;

° Recapture triggered on the sale - $4,313,737

e  Capital gain triggered on the sale 814,555

e  Total bump in depreciable assets $5,128,202 -
: s, Income from operations : 19,391.626
‘ o Total income in Contractors before the EPSP 24 519,818
4 a Less: EPSP created to sheller the aforementioned income 24,540,000

».  Allowable loss left in Contractors in 1998 $ 20082

The result of the gain on the sale of the equipment and the creation of the EPSP was to be as
follows:

i »  gzdditional capital cost allowance on the bumped up
] ) value of the equipment - CCA being on a declining
balance, but for discussion purposes, being 30%
" of $5,128,292, approximately $1,500,000
*l . » interest on the shareholder’'s loan created from the EPSP

- 10% of 24,540,000 2,454,000

o Total additional deductions to be created in the Tercon Group $3.954 000
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The creation of the interest expense on the shareholder’s loan would result in withholding taxes.
The withholding tax between Canada and Malta is at the rate of 15% and therefore, the
additional interest expense would create a tax reduction as follows:

« fop marginal tax rates in BC for individuals at that time _ 54%
«  Less: withholding tax on interest 15%
» Nefsavingintax ' . 39%

Interest of . 2.454.000
- Antic.ip;\téd énnua] savings at that time, approxima.ltely 957,000

Addifional tax deferral on capital cost allowance, which
would be reflected through the marginal personal tax.
rate as it would allow a reduced compensation to the

owners - 54% x $1,500,000 is approximately ‘ ' 810.000
Total anticipated annual fax and deferral $1.767.000

At the time that the Strategy was put in place, consideration was also being given to the
possibility of moving the equipment put of Ganada and info Chile. In early 1998 and the early

. part of the summer of 1998, discussions were ongeing with respect to a confract or contracts
outside of Canada and therefore, the thought was that the step-up of the equipment would allow
the equipment to be removed from Canada on a tax-sheitered basis through the CIBC
transaction. It was being considered that the equipment could then be rented back to Canada
from, say Malta, which then would result in further annual tax savings in Canada. The fax saving
would result from the application of the withholding tax of 25% on the lease payments for the
equipment, compared to the normal tax rate of 54% at that time. Thus, it was anticipated that
the step-up in the equipment would result in an outright tax saving of approximately 29%
annually, rather than a deferral resulting from the capital cost allowance.

When the CCRA reassessed the 1988 tax year, we asked them to reverse the step-up on the

. equipment. Thus far, they have not accepted the reversal. Should the reassessment be
successfully appealed, the only tax shelter that will be created from the CIBC transaction will be
the EPSP amount which is now sitting as a payable to Apex. The interest paid on the Apex note
will be a means of extracting profits from Canada at the reduced tax rate of 15% that would
apply under the Malia Treaty.

| hope that this is the information that you required from me. However, should ‘you require
further clarification of this memorandum, please contact me.

" Regards,

BDO Dunwoody LLP

C:AWINDOWS\TEMP11998 taxes 23sepl02.doc

i

00000109



Per: :
Jas Butalia, B.Sc., CA, TEP
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Bufalia, Jas ___ O lon Watets Lo F
From: Butalia, Jas ' (7)
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2002 10:43 AM

To; ‘Dave Horne'

Subject: RE: tax shelter

& Is correct that there was in fact $50 milllon in deductions that was created. The $50 million at the personal leval was io
cover off the following incomes:

« Class C shares of Conex from Jean Walsh $1,880,000 -
« Commodity Tax from prior years © 5,153,000
= Appreciation in the investment by the time of

departure-CIBC taxable poriion 7.500.000
Total before EPSP _ $14,543,000
» EPSP ' 28.853.000
Total income that was sheltered 44 386,000 -
»- Loss Carry Forward, see page of 1998 Tax
return for Glenn _5.935.000
« Total deductions $50.331.000

However, as can be seen above, the deductions also sheltered the Commodity shelter & Jean's capital gains, plus, there
was an appreciation in the investment that was made irom the loan from CIBC. We have a loss carried forward, which wil
be available ai the personal level, if we win the Appeals. '

| hope this ties down the numbers for Glenn. Please let me know if you need clarification of this explanation,
Regards.

BDO Dunwoody LLP,
ar: Jas Butalia, B.Sc, CA, TEP.

Direct: 403-531-0535
Main: 403-266-5608
Fax: 403-233-7833
Mobie: 403-874-6833
E-mail: jbufalia@bdo.ca

-—---Criginal Message--—-

From: Dave Home [mailto:Dave@tercon.be.ca]
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2002 8:31 AM
To: Jas Butalia :
Subject: tax shelter

[ have reviewed your memorandum of Sept. 23/02 and | will go over it
with Glenn when he returns in a couple of weeks,

For some reason Glenn believes that there should be $50 million of This is Exhibit " 57 "referred t
income sheltered, He keeps referring to a large payment (millions of §) in the Affidavi é / °
fo CIBC that was to greate further tax deductions. Was this to do with 1cavit of LENN
"is personal tax? Could you provide him with a similar memo on how this - ALSH sworn before me
? .
orked? thIS_b_,day of _JUVLY 20 /2

| suppose if we took the bump in assets plus the EPSP plus future fg
interest payments on the loan created from the EPSP eventually we would Q;__;L
get to the $50 million. =

A Commissioner for Takin i i
for British Columbia G ALavits

00002837
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This is Exhibit " 9 "referred to

in the Affidavit of __GLEN N
WaLsH sworn before me

this_2 day of, j-UL;{ 20/ %

A Commissimer—forTaking Affidavits

for British Columbia
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Forward to Ulenn Welsh & 5

Subject: Forward to Glenn Walsh
Date: Fri, 22 Nov 2002 14:57:57 -0500
From: "Butalia, Jas" <jbutalia@bdo.ca>
To: "Dave@tercon.be.ca™ <Dave@tercon.bc.ca>

BDO Dunwoody LLP
Chartered Accountants
and Consultants 1500, 800 - § Avenue S.W.
Calgary Alberta T2P 3G3
Telephone: (403) 266-5608
Telefax: (403) 233-7833

Further to Glenn's memo to me of October 29, 2002, I have the following
comments:

1. the loss carry forward that shows up on Page 2 of Glenn's personal
tax return for 1998 is approximately $5,935,000. This loss is available to
be carried forward and applied to Glenn's income that he would earn from
Tercon as wages or as management fees when " one decides to pay him the
management fees personally as opposed to paying it to Malta; and

2. at the time of departure, the shares of Falcon had to be valued. The
CIBC could not provide us with a valuation of the shares at the time of
filing the tax returne and therefore, arbitrarily, the value of the shares
was shown by us to have appreciated by $10,000,000. Thus, if the share
valuation is eliminated upon the eventual determination of the matters
related to the departure tax strategy, the income for Glenn will be reduced
by 75% of the capital gain of $10,000,000, i.e. by $7,500,000.

If you add the two items noted, i.e. the loss carry forward of $5,935,000
and the elimination of the taxable portion of the capital gain for the
shares of Falcon, Glenn will have a loss carried forward on his personal tax
return of $13,435,000 in total. This loss carry forward would then be
available to him to apply against wages and/or management fees.

Ho _ . . , Y . . . !};) a&kﬁtkﬂﬂ
pefully, this will explain to Glenn that, subject to the finalization of

the departure tax strategy, there is a potential for a cushion against ¥()$%5‘5i4’
taxable income in the future years of approximately $13,500,000. This is not éqégmﬂiﬁwfl
quite the $15,000,000 that we set out to achieve; however, the final numbers T
worked out to $13,500,000, subject to the issues related to the success of

the challenge of the Reassessments by the CCRA.

I hope that this simplifies the explanation that I previously provided to
you and to Glenn on October 17, 2002. If net, please let me know and I shall
try again.

Regards,
BDO Dunwoody LLP

This is Exhibijt * /D "referred to

in the Affidavit of __ GLEy A/
<<...0LE Obj...>> KUF,?LSH sworn bef —
——— ore me

per: this3_day of ULy  20/Z
Jdas Butalia, B.Sc., CA, TEP

Dirsct Telephome: (403) 531-0535 AC <;:;::i‘= (’—:::>
: (403) 233- British oo o 10r 12Kng ATfidavie
Fax: (403) 233-7833 for British CqumbiaTakl ffidavits

Email: jbutalia@bdo.ca
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JOEL A. NITIKMAN
Direct Line: (604) 443-7115
Internet: Joel.Nitikman @FrasertMilner.com -

VIA COURIER

CCRA

Appeals Branch

4% Floor, 800 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC

Attention:  Chief of Appeals

alo

This is Exhibit " /7 reperred B
in the Affidavit of_C"/'LEN/\/

E L ALSH sworn before me
thlsiday of___Jguviy g, Fed

e

A Commissiomer for\Fa;kin.g--Affidavits

for British Columbia

January 6, 2003

Dear Sirs:
Notice of Objection
1998 and 1999 Taxation Years !
Glenn Walsh
703719 112
1.0 Name and Address of Taxpaver
1.1 Glenn Walsh
c/o 1500-1040 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 4HS8
2.0 " " Details of Notification that No Tax is Pavable and Notice of Reassessment
2.1 Notices of Reassessment for the 1998 and 1999 taxation years dated October 10,

2002, Serial Numbers 2273649 and 2273650, issued by the International Tax Services Office,

Ottawa, Ontario (copies enclosed).

3.0 Account Number

31 The Taxpayer’s SIN is703 719 112.

00002253



Page 2
4.0 Statement of Facts
(a) the Bad Debt Deduction
4.1 Until December 29, 1998 the Taxpayer was a resident of Canada.
4.2 While he was a resident of Canada the Taxpayer was éngaged in a number of
different activities for the purpose of earning income therefrom.
4.3 On or around March 3, 1998 the Taxpayer lent to Mr. Erwin Braich (“Braich”) of

Mission BC $1 million US ($Cdn. $1,420,900) (the “First Loan”). The First Loan was repayable

on March 23, 1998 with $40,000 US interest and interest at TD Bank Prime -+ 2% on default of

repayment. The First Loan was evidenced by a promissory note dated March 3, 1998 executed
by Braich. As security for the First Loan (and the subsequent Loans), Braich agreed fo assign to
the Taxpayer an interest in Braich’s father’s Estate; however no such assignment was made.

4.4 On or around March 18, 1998 the Taxpayer lent Braich 500,000 British Sterling
Pounds ($Cdn. 1,188,861) (the “Second Loan”). The Second Loan was payable on demand with
interest at TD Bank Prime + 2% on default of repayment. The Second Loan was evidenced by'a
promissory note dated March 18, 1998 executed by Braich. '

4.5 ~ On or about August 28, 1998 the Taxpayer lent Braich two loans (collectively the
“Third Loan”) totaling $130,000 US ($Cdn. $204,288). '

4.6 Braich did not repay the First Loan on March 23, 1998 or at any time.

4.7 Braich, through his lawyers, acknowledged his debts to the Taxpayer by letter to
the Taxpayer’s lawyer dated April 7, 1999,

48 By letter dated Apnl 26, 1999 from the Taxpayer s lawyar Bnan McLean to
Braich, the Taxpaycr demanded repayment of the Second and Third Loans.

4.9 Braich did not repay the Second or Third Loan as demanded in the April 26, 1999

letter by the end of 1999.
4.10 On June 28, 1999 the Taxpayer filed a Petition in the BC Supreme Court to have

Braich declared bankrupt. In that Petition the Taxpayer listed the First, Second and Third Loans
as debts owing by Braich to the Taxpayer. The Petition was supported by the Affidavit of Janet

WA T_NNNANT _AAARINGA ” n n ” 9 9 ﬂ d
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Bennett dated June 25, 1999, the agent of the Taxpayer, which Affidavit prowded evidence for
the exist and quantum of the First, Second and Third Loans. '

411 On October 1, 1999 the BC Supreme Court ordered that Braich be declared
bankrupt. ' ' ' : ' '
4.12 At the first meeting of Braich’s creditors pursuant to the Bankruptcy Act Braich’s

debts to the Taxpayer were listed as $3,056,605.76.

4.13 In filing his return for his 1998 taxation year the Taxpayer deducted as a bad debt
from a money lending business the total of $Cdn. $1,420,900 + $Cdn. 1,188,861 + $Cdn.
$204,288 ($Cdn. 2,814,049) plus interest on the various loans of $Cdn. 210,601 (total
$3,024,650).

4.14 - By Notice of Reassessment dated October 10, 2002 the Minister of National
Revenue denied the bad debt deduction of $3,024,650. i

\

(b) the Interest Deductions

4.15 In or about June 1998 the Taxpayer borrowed $694,852,318 US ($Cdn.

1,019,000,924.34) from the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce in Canada (the “CIBC
Loan”). The CIBC Loan was evidenced by a Promissory Note executed by the Taxpayer dated
June 12, 1998,

4.16 The interest payable on the CIBC Loan was payable on December 31, 1998 at

8.74%.
4.17 The Taxpayer used the proceeds of the CIBC Loan to make an interest-bearing

loan (the “Falcon Shareholders Loan”) to Falcon Enterpnses Ltd. (“Falcon”) a Cayman Islands
corporation incorporated on June 9, 1998 of which the Taxpayer was the sole shareholder. There
were no specified terms of repayment for the Falcon Shareholders Loan. The Falcon Shareholder
Loan paid interest at 8.74%.

4.18 Falcon used the proceeds of the share investment to acquire preferred shares (the
Phoenix Preferred Shares™) of its wholly-owned Cayman Islands subsidiary Cdrporation Phoenix
Corporation (“Phoenix”), which was incorporated on June 9, 1998. The Phoenix Preferred
Shares were redeemable and retractable for $694,852,318 US, were entitled to non-cumulative

AT
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dividends at the discretion of the directors and were non-voting.

4.19 Phoenix used the proceeds of the preferred share investment to lend money to

Canadian Imperial Holdings Corporation, a US corporation (the “CIHI Investment™). The CIHI

Investment was evidenced by a promissory note dated June 12, 1998,

4.20 The CIHI Investment paid interest at the greater of 8.02% and the London
InterBank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) for each day the CIHI Investment was outstanding.

4.21 ’ The principal and interest owing by CIHI on the CIHI Investment was repayable
to Phoenix on or about January 15, 1999. |

4.22 In his return of income for his 1998 taxation year the Taxpayer deducted the
interest payable by him for 1998 on the CIBC Loan, pursuant to paragraph 20(1)(c) of the Act.

4.23 By the 1998 Reassessment the Minister disallowed the interest deduction, on the
assumptions that (a) the Taxpayer had not met the purpose fest in paragraph 20(1)(c), (b) the
series of transactions was a sham and (c) it would be reasonable to do so under subsection 245(2)
of the Act.

4.24 In addition, by the 1998 Reassessment the Minister increased the taxable capit:ﬂ
gain realized by the Taxpayer on the deemed disposition of his Falcon shares under subsection
128.1(4) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “Act”) on the assumption that the fair market
value of the Falcon shares owned by the Taxpayer on the date he was deemed to have disposed of
them was increased by the amount of interest owing by CIHI to Phoenix on the CIHI Investment
as of the date the Taxpayer ceased to be a resident of Canada.

~ (c) 1999 _ _
4.25 By Notice of Reassessment for the Taxpayer's 1999 taxation year the Minister
disallowed certain loss carryforwards from 1998 as aresult of the 1998 Reassessment.

5.0 Reasons for Objecting to the Reassessments
(a) Bad Debt Deduction
5.1 The Taxpayer says that the First, Second and Third Loans to Braich were made in

the course of a money-lending business carried on by him in 1998 and 1998 for purposes of
paragraphs 20(1)(1) and (p) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “Act™), or alternatively that the

00002266
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Taxpayer made those Loans in the course of an adventure in the nature of trade.

5.2 The Taxpayer says that it was clear that the First Loan to Braich would not be
repaid as of the end of 1998 or at least doubtful as to whether it would be repald as of that time
and therefore the Taxpayer was correct in clalrmncr 2 deduction for this amount (plus interest) in
his 1998 taxation year.

53 The Taxpayer admits that no deduction should have been claimed in his 1998
taxation year for.the Second and Third Loans to Braich, 2s no demand for repayment therefore

was made until 1999.

54 The Taxpayer says that the Second and Third Loans to Braich were demanded in
April 1999, that no payments thereof were made by the end of 1999, that no repayments thereof
could be expected at any future time, and that all of the Loans to Braich (plus interest) were bad
debts as of the end of the 1999 and therefore a deduction for all of the loans plus interest should

have been allowed to the Taxpayer for his 1999 taxation year.

(b) the Interest Deductwns
5.5 The CIBC Loan was borrowed by the Taxpayer for the purpose of gaining or
producing income in the form of interest from the Falcon Shareholder Loan and dividends from

the common shares of Falcon owned by the Taxpayer.

5.6 The Taxpayer had a reasonable expectation of eamning dividends from the Falcon
shares because the CTHI Investment owned by Phoenix paid a fixed minimum rate of interest,
and therefore, regardless of whether the Taxpayer made a net profit on the CIBC Loan, he
satisfied the purpose test in paragraph 20(1)(c).

< %5 Havmﬂ satlsﬁcd the purpose test in paragraph 20(1)((:) the boerng of the
CIBC Loan was not a misuse of that provision or an abuse within the meaning of subsection
245(4) of the Act.

5.8 The Taxpayer ceased to reside in Canada for purposes of the Act on December 29,
1998 and interest on the CIBC Note was payable on December 31, 1998. However, under
subparagraph 114(1)(c)(i), the interest deduction on the CIBC Loan can reasonably be considered
to be applicable to the part of 1998 while the Taxpayer was resident in Canada and is therefore
deductible by him in computing his income for 1998 prior to December 29, 1998.

00002267
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(c) the Capital Gain
5.9 The Taxpayer’s gain resulting from the deemed disposition of his Falcon common
. shares 1mmcdlately before his cessation of residence on December 29, 1998 would have been
'reduced by the amount of interest accruing to Phoenix on the CIHI Investment up to that time,
pursuant to paragraph 92(1)(a) of the Act.

(d) 1999

5.10 The loss carryforwards should be allowed to the extent otherwise available taking
into account the objections above to the 1998 Reassessment.

Yours truly,
FRASER MII.NER CASGRAIN LIP
Per-
JAN . ) ,

el Jas Butalia

ANARITNNNANT AALSINNrd
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This is Exhibit " /Dz "referred to
in the Affidavit of _GLEAN

WHLSH sworn before me
this2_day of __JWLY . 20 /%

A Commissioner for¥aking Affidavits

Butalia, Jas for British Columbia
From: Butalia, Jas

Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2003 6:45 PM

To: 'Joel . Nitikman@fmc-law.com'; 'dave@tercon.bc.ca’

Subject: Re. Glenn Walsh--Nofice of Cbjection-1998 and 1399 taxation years
Just got off the plane from TO & will gather this for you over the next few days, the time to gather
being dependent on what | have to do with my desk.

BDO Dunwoody LLP,
Per: Jas Butalia.

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

-—-Original Message—~-—

From: Nitikman, Joel <Joel.Nitikman@fmec-law.com>
To: '‘dave@tercon.bc.ca’ <dave@tercon.bc.ca>

cG: ‘butalia@bdo.ca’ <jbutalia@bdo.ca>

Sent: Tue Jan 14 15:10:16 2003 :

Subject:  Glenn Walsh—Notice of Objection-1998 and 1999 taxation years

Dave, it was nice to speak with you on the phone earlier today, As we discussed, | met with
Glenn for about 1 % hours today and went over the Notice of Objection for his 1998 and 1999
taxation years, a copy of which | gave him and a copy of which is enclosed for your review A
number of follow-up points came out of the meeting. These are listed below. | would appreciate
it if you and Jas could review this list and give me your best guess for completing the vanous
items. I understand this will only be a rough guess but my experience tells me that having a
deadline is better than saying ASAP.

For the Braich Loan

1) Review Glenn's notebook that he keeps of various meetings etc and send me copies of any
pages mentioning (a) Braich and (b} loans to other people. We should go back to maybe
1993 if his books are available that far back; if not then as far back as they go.

2) review all banking records to determine from which account and provide evidence of the
transfer of funds from Glenn to Braich for each of the three loans mentioned in the Notice of
Objection. | understand the first loan may have come from Tercon to Braich as a repayment
of amounts owing by Tercen to Glenn for an ESPS set up by Tercon in Glenn's favour

3) review Glenn’s past tax returns to see if he ever reported interest from loans to other persons
besides Braich. ’

4) determine whether, if the loan to Braich is deternined to be a capital loss rather than an
income loss, Glenn has any capital gains against which the loss could be deducted for 1998
and 1998.

5) review the records for the following companies and determine the details (dates, amounts,
terms) of loans made by Glenn to these companies, or any other companies that you may
know about: (2) MCON; (b) Tag Construction; (c} Northern Rock Products, (d) Caliber
Systems: (e) Kennedy Oilfield; (f)

Morgan Construction; (g) Fraser Bay Development.

For the CIBC Transaction

6) the CIBC loan appears to have been made to Glenn by CIBC (New York) instead of CIBC
(Canada). Why was this? Did Glenn withhold on interest payments made to CIBC (New
York) and if not why not?

7) send me the documents listed in Part IV of the list of Closing Documents, namely, the Tax
Form W-8, the CIHI Note, etc.

1897



8) Send me the opinion in Part V(1) of the list of Closing Documents. {
9) Send me a copy of every other document on the list of Closing Documents that has not either
been sent already by Jas or listed above,
10) determine whether Angie Karna, the signatory to the letter dated June 15, 1998 to Jas, still
works at the CIBC?
11) Give me BDO's initial analysis of why the deemed capital gain on the Falcon shares would
not have been increased by the accrued interest on the CiHI Note.

Dave (and Jas), | realize this is a daunting list but as | mentioned on the phone, in tax law
heaven is in the details, so we need to get going on these items ASAP, and [ think setting
even some rough deadlines would be helpful. Glenn has asked me to keep him up-to-date
on the progress of the litigation, sa | would like to be able to get back to him soon with our
intended plan of action.

Yours Truly

Joel A, Nitikman

Partner

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP
15" Floor - 1040 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC VBE 4H8

tel: (604) 443-7115

cell: (604) B05-7114

fax: (604) 683-5214
joel.nitikman@fme-law.com
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Butalia, Jas . QE ol
From: ’ Butalia, Jas X
Sent:  \Wednesday, May 07, 2003 1:59 PM i NiEtonie)
To: 'Nitikman, Joel'; ‘Dave@tercon.bc.ca’

Ce:

Butalia, Jas

Subject: RE: Glenn Walsh status of Notice of Objection 1988 and 1999 faxatio n years

Joel, please obtain clarification for the “cash draws”. 1 don't know what this point means. Thanks.

Regards,

BDO Dunwoody LLP

Per:

This is Exhibit " Ve "referred to

in the Affidavit of _GLENAS
WhHLSH sworn before me

this_3_day of__JWLY 20 /2

Jas Butalig, B.Sc., CA, TEP

Direct line: 403-531-0535

Main line: 403-266-5608

Fax: 403-233-7833 : A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
Cell: 403-874-6833 ’ for British Columbia
Email: jbutalia@bdo.ca

——~Original Message—-

From: Nitikman, Joel [mailto:Joel. Nitikman@imec-law. conﬂ
Sent: .Wednesday, May 07, 2003 1:52 PM
Ta: ‘Dave@tercon.bc.ca’

Cc;

. ‘jbutalia@bdo.ca’

Subject ~ Glenn Walsh status of Notice of Objection 1988 and 1998 taxatio n years

Dave, | have had recent discussions with Dave Turner, the Appeals Officer in Otiawa handling
Glenn’s Notice of Objection. Here is the scoop:

1)
2)

3)

5)

Dave intends to confirm the reassessments, which means we will have to go to court to
defend the case.

Dave generally agrees with most of the positions put forward by the auditor as different
reasons for reassessing, although not all of them. He agrees that some of the points are
weak, but notwithstanding my efforts to convince him to drop the weak arguments he is
reluctant to do that because he doesn’t want fo tie the hands of the Justice lawyer who will
argue the case for the CCRA. However, he has agreed to go over it again to see which if any
arguments he is wnl[mg to drop.

Dave mentioned an issue having to do with “cash draws®, which | think are dxfferent from the
Braich loans and the depariure tax. If this rings a bell with either you or Jas let me know,
otherwise | will call him back to ask what it's about.

on the Braich loans his position Is that the loans were capital losses because Glenn had no
business of making loans. However, he is leaving that up to the local appeals officer here in
BG to make a final decision. | will be writing her to make submissions on that point and will
cc you with the lefter.

the process now if that Dave sends a written recommendation fo the local appeals officer,
who then confimms the reassessment. We will get a copy of the confirmation and will have 90
days to appeal to the Tax Court of Canada. | will contact you when we get the confirmation
to discuss that step.

If you have any questions let me know.
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yours fruly, £
Joel A. Nitikman {
Partner

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP

15" Floor - 1040 West Georgia Street

Vancouver, BC VBE 4H8

tel: (604) 443-7115

fax; (604) 683-5214

cell:  (604) 805-7114 _

joel.nikman@fmec-law.com

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ADDRESSEE. [T MAY CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION. ANY UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR PLEASE
NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY SO THAT WE MAY CORRECT OUR INTERNAL RECORDS.
PLEASE THEN DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE. THANK YOU.

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP is an Alberta Limited Liability Partnership.

e
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Renaud, Julie

el

From: Butalia, Jas
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2003 1:07 PM
To: Renaud, Julie

Subject: FW: CCRA mesting

Please file in the Glenn Walsh re Tax Audit re Nitikman file. Thanks.

Regards,

BEDO Dunwoody LLP

Per:

Jas Butalia,

Direct line:

————— Original Message

403-531-0535
Main line: 403-266-5608
Fax: 403-233-7833

Cell: 403-874-6833

Email: jbutalia@bdo.ca

TEP

From: Dave Horne [mailto:Dave@tercon.bc.ca]

Sent: Tuesday,
To: Joel Nitkman;
- Bubject: CCRA meeting

Joel,

2003 12:23 PM
Jas Butalia

I spoke to Glenn regarding your planned meeting with CCRA at the end of

June.

He thinks it is a good idea and to count him in.

Regards,

Dave

"This is Exhibit " /é’ "referred to
in the Affidavit of ___ GLERAS
WacSH sworn before me
this_é_day of TUL/V ,20/ %
e

S L D

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
for British Columbia

1241
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Renaud, Julie

From: Butalia, Jas )

Sent: Saturday, June 07, 2003 9:06 AM
To: Renaud, Julie

Subject: FW: Fax of June 4

e,
" Please file in the Glenn Walsh re Tax Appeals file (Nitikman). Thanks.
Regards,

BDO Dunwoody LLP is i
This is Exhibit /7 "referred to
e in the Affidavit of ___GLeN/

HWALSH sworn before me

Jas Butalia, B.Sc., CA, TEP thﬁ_;ldayof quLg ,20 /2

Direct line: 403-531-0535 c::;;;i*g‘gg;=:;zzi—#'

Main line: 403-266-5608 ' A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
Fax: 403-233-7833 for British Columbia

Cell: 403-874-6833

Email: jbutalia@bdo.ca

————— Original Message-——--—

From: Butalia, Jas

Sent: Saturday, June 07, 2003 9:05 AM
.. Tob 'Nitikman, Joel'; 'Dave Horne'
wesy O Butalia, Jas; Boyle, Patrick

iubject: RE: Fax of June 4

Joel, I have already notified the other client.
Is the date of the meeting July 6 & not June 6? Thanks.
Regards,

BDO Dunwcody LLP
Per:
Jas Butalia, B.Sc., CA, TEP

Direct line: 403-531-0535
Mzin line: 403-266-5608
Fax: 403-233-7833

Cell: 403-874-6833

Email: jbutalia@bdo.ca

uuuuu Original Message--—--—-

From: Nitikman, Joel [mailto:Jcel.Nitikman@fmc-law.com]
Friday, June 06, 2003 12:32 PM

'"Dave Horne'

'jbutalia@bdo.ca'; Boyle, Patrick

RE: Fax of June 4

In regards to the meeting, it is now set for Thursday June 6, 2003 at 11

AM Ottawa time. We will be meeting with Dave Turner, Head Office

Appeals, and Paul Lynch, a Director of the Rulings department and chair

of the GARR Committe. I will be taking with me my Toronto partner

Patrick Boyle, formerly a member of the GAAR Committes. Patrick and I

will spend time on the 25th discussing our presentation and then go to

Ottawa for the meeting. ]

1
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A Commissioner for Taking A ffidavits
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This is Exhibit " /? "referred to

in the Affidavit of _(7LENN
WALSH  sworn befsr e
this_2_day of__J VLY 20 /2

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
for British Columbia

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN rre

JOEL A NITIKMAN
Durect Line  (604) 443-7115
Email joel mtikman@fme-law com

July 14, 2003

BY EMATL
Glenn Walsh

Dear Sirs:

Possible Settlement with the CCRA

I enclose three schedules of calculations. Note the following:

Ls Your reassessment for your 1998 year shows a balance owing (as of October 10,
2002) of §45,252,126. The reassessment is based on the following assumptions:

(a) benefit received from Tercon 312,717

(b) Braich loans disallowed $3,024,650

(c) 75% taxable capital gain from deemed disposition of Falcon shares ~ $36,089,733

(d) mnterest deductions disallowed $47,499,148

2. Your reassessment for the 1999 year shows a baldnce owing (as of October 10,

2002) of $704,370. The reassessment is based on disallowing a loss carryforward of $5,934,640
from 1998 but allowing total loss carryforwards of $247,920 from 1996 and 1997 into 1999

3 As shown in schedule 3, the tax plus interest payable for 1998 had you not done

the CIBC Transaction (but assuming you are entitled to the Braich bad debt deduction) would
have been $25,790,669. For 1999 it would have been $740,941 (thu$ is essentially the same as™ ~
the 1999 tax reassessed plus interest from October 10, 2002 to June 30, 2003).

1530
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FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP
« = Page2 -

4, As shown in schedule 1; 1f we agree to settle the matter on the basis that the 1998
interest expense is 100% deductible and 2/3 of the 1999 interest payable tb Phoenix on the CIHI
Note 18 taxable as a capital gain on the disposition of the Falcon shares (and assuming we win the
Braich matter), then your tax payable for 1998 (including interest to June 30, 2003) would be
$8,036,164 and for 1999 would be $740,941. This schedule assumes the Tercon benefit is

included 1 income. .

5 Schedule 2 shows that if we agree to settle the matter on the same basis but
assuming we lose on Braich, 1998 tax plus interest would be $10,326,282 and 1999 would again
be $740,941 This schedule assumes the Tercon benefit is included in income. Thus, schedule 2
is based on the same assumptions as the current reassessments except for those assumptions
relating to the CIBC Transaction.

We think a reasonable settlement offer would be as shown in schedule 2. This
offer would not affect our ability to continue to object to the both the Braich issue and the Tercon
issue, so that your actual tax payable may be less than as shown i schedule 2 if we win on exther
of those issues. Further, if we do not get a 100% deduction for the Braich loans it may be

possible to treat them as a capital loss and set them off against the capital gain on the Falcon i
shares. We also intend to try to mitigate interest owing on any tax reassessed as much as

possible.

Please let us have your instructions on whether to make this offer to the CCRA as

soon as possible.

) Yours truly,
' FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP

Per:
Joel A. Nitikman

JAN
encl

cc (w/e) Jas Buialia
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GLENN WALSH : WIN ON BRAICH
ESTIMATION OF TAXES PAYABLE ON REASSESSMENT T T et RS
Facts: As Filed
Income as filed per 1998 income tax retfurn - d 41,572,577
Deductiens from income as filed (47,507,217)
Less reported in return (5,934,640)
Qctober 10, 2002 Notice of Reassessment ("N of R”) .
Benefits from Tercan 12,717 Accepted
Bad debt nol allowed re Braich . 3,024,650 Objected
" Proceeds of Disposition of Faleon Enferpnises 28,586,224 Objected
Interest expenss disallowed 47,499,148 Objected
Rewvised net and taxable income per N of R ; 73,198,099

_Glenn was a resident of British Columbia for the 1998 taxation year

Assumptions:

Braich Bad Deht Expense has not been resclved with CCRA  For computations Braich -
Bad Debt will be deducted 1n the computation of the faxable income

Proceeds of disposition of Falcon Enterpnses to be 2/3 assessed by CCRA

Previous  Proceeds of dispesition per CCRA 48,128,299
Adjusted Cost Base - 8,653
Previous Capital Gain T 48119646
Previous Taxable Capital Gain ‘ 36,089,735

Revised Revised Proceeds of dls;:usmon @23 i 32,085,533
Adjusted Cost Base 8,653
Revised Capital Gain T 32075880
Revised Taxable Caprial Gain ; 24,057,660

Interest on arrears will commence May 1, 1889

Revised Taxable Income:

Taxable income per Notice of Reassessment 73,198,089
Bad Debt Expense previously disallowed (3,024,650)
Deduct mierest expense for 1538 previously disallowed . (47,485,148)
Deduct Previous Taxable Capital Gain (36,089,735)

‘ Add Revised Ta;gable Capital Gi;in ‘ ‘ o - 24,057,660 -

10,642,226
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- i
Tax Payable: :

Federal Tax Payable -
First $29,590 at 17% $ 5,030
$29,581 - $55,180 at 26% 7,683 {
Greater than $59180 at 29% 3,069,083 Y
Total Federal Tax $ 3,081,807 A

* Total Personal Tax Crediis
Personal $ 6,421
CPP ' 2,138
Personal supplement -
’ $ 8,558
Personal tax credits at 17% 3 1455 8 -
Personal Tax Credit Supplement
Base Amount $ 500
Spousal Amount B
¥ 500
Net income $ 10,642,226 -
Deduct §6,956 3 6,956
510535210
Multiply by 4% $ 425411 C
$500 less amount C 5 -
Multipy by 50% =
Basic Federal Tax ("BFT") ) 3 3,080,352 A-B
Federal Sur Tax |
Basic Amount x 3% 92,411 {
Basic Amount less 12,500 % 5% 153,383
Total Federal Tax Payable ' 3,326,155
BC Tax Payable
Basic Provincial Tax at 50 5% % 1,555,578
BC Sur Tax
Basic Tax less $5300 x 30% $ 465,083
Basic Tax less $8600 x 26% % 402,214
" Total BC Taxes Payable § 2422875

Total Taxes Payable 5,748,030

Interest on Arrears 2,287,134

Total Payable for This Taxation Year 8,036,164

Tut_a[ Payable for 1999 Taxation Year 568,869

Interest on Arrears for Prior Year 172,072
740,941
Toial Payable for All Years B, 777,105



GLENN WALSH LOSE ON BRAICH
ESTIMATION,.OF TAXES PAYAELE ON REASSESSMENT

Facts: As Filed

ncome as filed per 1998 income tax returmn . 41,572,577
: Deductions from income as filed (47,507,217)
Loss reported In return T (5,034,640)
October 10, 2002 Notice of Reassessment ("N of R") ’
Benefits from Tercon 12,717 Accepted
Bad debt not allowed re Braich 3,024,650 Ob]el:ted
Proceeds of Disposition of Falcon Enterpnses 28,596,224 Objected I
Inferest expense disallowed 47,499,148 Objected
Rewvised net and taxable income per N of R T 73,158,098

Glenn was a resident of Britlsh Columbia for the 1898 taxation year

Assumptions:

Braich Bad Debt Expense has nat been resolved with CCRA  For computations Braich
Bad Debt will be deducted in the computation of the taxable income

Proceeds of disposthion of Falcon Enterprises 1o be 2/3 assessed by CCRA

Previous Proceeds of disposition per CCRA 48,128,298
Adjusted Cost Base 8,653
Previous Caprtal Gam T 4B119,646
Previous Taxable Capital Gain 36,089,735

Revised evised Proceads of dispostion @ 2/3 32,085,533
Adjusted Cost Base B,653
Revised Capital Sain T 32,076,880
Revised Taxable Capital Gain 24,057,660

Interest on amrears will commence May 1, 1983

L ’

Revised Taxable Income:

Taxable income per Notice of Reassessment 73,198,082

Bad Debi Expense previously diszllowed

; Deduct jierest expense for 1998 previously disallowed (47,489,148}
Deduct Previous Taxable Capital Gan (36,089,735)
Add Revised Taxable Capital Gain ’ 24,057,660 -

___13.565,876_
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Tax Payable:
Federal Tax Payable #
First $29,590 at 17% $ 5,030 z
$20,591 - $59,180 at 26% 7,693 i
Greater than $59180 at 20% 3,946,232 :
Total Federal Tax $ 3,958,856 A
Total Personal Tax Cradits . -
Personal . 3 6,421
cPp 2,138
Personal supplement -
Y=
Personal tax credits at 17% 5 1455 B
e
Personal Tax Credit Supplement
Base Amount 3 500
Spousal Amount ' - .
$ 500
Net iIncome $ 13,668,876
Deduct $6,258 5 6,956
$ 13,658,920
Multiply by 4% ; § 546387 C
$500 less amount C % =
Multipy by 50% _
Basic Federal Tax ("BFT") 3 3,857,501 A-B 4
Federal Sur Tax
Basic Amount x 3% 118,725
Basic Amounl fess 12,500 x 5% 197,250
Total Federal Tax Payable 4,273,476
BC Tax Payable
Basic Provincial Tax at 50 5% $ 1,008,538
BC Sur Tax
Basic Tax less $5300 x 30% ] 587,971
Basic Tax Jess $8600 x 26% $ 517,384
. Totzl BC Taxes Payable $ 3113803
Total Taxes Payable ’ 7,387,369
Interest on Arrears 2,938,813
Total Payable for Thls Taxation Year 10,326,282
Total Payable for 1998 Taxation Year 568,859 T _
. §
Interest on Amrears for Pnor Year 172,072
740,941
Total Payable for All Years 11,067,223




GLENN WALSH ' NO CIBC TRANS
ESTIMATION OF TAXES PAYABLE CN REASSESSMENT ’
Facts: As Filed '
Inceme as filed per 1998 income tax retum
Employment income 3,000
Other employment income 28,853,531
Interest and other investment incoma 1,646
Capital gains Capital Gain 9,383,597
GCanex 252011448 @ 75% 18900859
Haoligresus 0 @75% 0
Falcon 899134708 @ 75% 74935103
Self employment income, includes loss on loan to Braich 2.330,805
Total income per return 41,572,579
Accounting fees 8,069
Interest expense 47,499,148
Total deductions per return 47,507,218
Loss per retum (5,934,639)
Adjustments t0 return as filed . .
Benefits from Tercon per Notice of Reassessment 12,717
Interest expensz re CIBC 47,489,148
Acmuntmé fees re Falcon fransachion 7,600
Taxable Capital Gam Falcon (7.493,510)
Revised Taxable I[ncome 34,091,316
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GLENN WALSH
ESTIMATION OF TAXES PAYABLE ON REASSESSMENT

Facts: As Filed
Income as filed per 1888 income t2x retum

Employment tncome
Other employment income
Interest and ofher tnvestment incoms

Capital gains Capital Gain 2
Conex 2520114 48 @ 75%  1B90DB5 8
Holgresus .0 @75% o
- Falcon 0981347 08 @ 75% 74935103

Self employment income, includes loss on loan {o Braich
Total income per retum

Accounting fees
Interest expense

Total deductions per return

Loss per retum

Adjustments fo return as filed

Benefits from Tercon per Notice of Reassessment
Interest expense re .C[BC

Accounting fees re Falcon transaction

Taxable Capital Gain Falcon

Revised Taxable Income

NQ CIBC TRANS

3,000
29,853,531
1,648
9,383,537

2,330,805

41,572,578

8,069
47,490,148

47,507,218

{5,934,639)

12,717
47,498,148
7,600

(7,493,510)

34,051,316
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Renaud, Julie

" From: Butalia, Jas
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2003 10:04 AM
Ta: Renaud, Julie
Subject: FW: Glenn Walsh settlement

'iélease file in the Glenn Walsh file for Joel Nitikman. Thanks.

‘iﬁi————Original Message-----

BDO Dunwoody LLP,

per: Jas Butalia, B.Sc, CA, TED. This is Exhibit * =0 "referred to
L in the Affidavit of _SLEr/a/

Main: 403-266-5608 LALSH sworn before me
Fax: 403-233-7833 this_3_day of J‘my , 20 /2

Mobile: 403-874-6833
E-mail: jbutalia@bdo.ca

A Commissioner for Taki i i
————— Original Message—--——-—- _ for British Columbia RS
From: Butalia, Jas
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2003 6:24 PM
To: 'Daveltercon.bc.ca'’
Subject: Re: Glenn Walsh settlement

Dave, I am heading back from High River in a few moments.

7 - am available on Thursday from 0830-1000 hrs Pacific & I am booked in
“ior appointments after that on that day.

I did speak to Curtis before he left on holidays & his view was that the
CCRA would not go for the wrap around of all the reassessments. I
therefore asked Joel what he thought of it. I have not heard from him on
that point. e '

I did revisit the security issue with Curtis & he feels strongly about
it still. Thus, if the security is good, it seems to me that Glenn can
walk from the settlement & still have his receivable. Butn he woukld not
be able to return to Canada. However, I would like to get the lawyers to
give the final response on that!!

I am availablé in about 20 minutes @ 403-874-6833, subject to the cell

phone service. Or, you can call me tomorrow morning @ 403-874-6833.

Thanks.

BDO Dunwoody LLP,
- Per: Jas Butalia.

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Dave Horne <Dave@tercon.bc.ca>
To: Jas Butalia <jbutalia@bdo.ca>
Sent: Tue Jul 22 11:49:24 2003 !
Subject: Glenn Walsh settlement ‘

Jas,

I spoke with Joel Nitikman and he would like a conference call to
discuss how to proceed with a settlement offer. Would also like to know 1 5 2 4 ‘

1



if we should roll the company reassessments into the offer.
Glern is available today or thursday morning.

If we agree to Joel's senario, what impact does it have on the company
reassessments?

If Glenn goes to court and losses, is he still able to enter the
. country?

an CCRA seize all his personal assets that he brings intoc the country?
If we tie a company settlement to Glenn's perscnal settlement, does the
payment of a final amount become intertwined so that the company may be
on the hook for the whole amount?

Are you or Curtis close on determining what a settlement for Tercon
Contractors or Conex might be?

Dave
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This is Exhibit " o2/

"referred to

Glenn Walsh i
o * inthe Affidavit of __GLENA/

—re—

. | e
WALSH sworn before me

Subject: Glenn Walsh this_3_day of LY 20 /Z

Date: Fr, 25 Jul 2003 09:00:34 -0700
! From: Dave Home <Dave@tercon.be.ca>

To: Chiis Simard <simardc@bennettjones.ca> A Commissioner Tor-Faking-Affidavits

for British Columbia
Chris,

CCRA has reassessed Glenn parsomally $45 million in tax. Glenn is
contemplating personal bankruptey.

We have been advised by Joel Nitikman a lawyer in Vancouver that Glenn
will never receive a discharge from the bankruptecy and therefore will
never be able to reside in Canada. He also stated that CCRR will
probably go after any worldwide disbursement of funds to Glenn.

Can CCRA access a_disbursement of funds from Rpéx to Glénn?
Can CCRA get control of any shareg of Conex, Zpex, or the Cambell Trust?

What happens vhen Glenn dies and his shares or interest in the family
trust gets past on to his children or wife? Can CCRA obta_n contrel oxr
access any disbursement of funde?

¥hat happena to Glenn's assebs that he may ovwn personally? Can CCRA only
seize them if he brings them into Canada.

If he is bankrupt he will lose his ability to obtain credit. Is this
worldwide? )

Presumably he will be able to have an Apex corporate credit card.

What other problems would this cause him?

e ree . Ao Y

Lt Assa e et Ctheren. o A
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[ Level One - Limited contact - brief overview of the final product Reviewing Lawyer:
[ Level Two — Approximately 2 hours review
[J Level Three — Active Participation in the research
Billable Time Speat  hrs BillbleRate 8 ' T i

RESEARCH MEMORANDUM
CLIENT: Glenn Walsh / Tercon Contractors Ltd. ~ This is Exhibit " 0202 "referred to

in the Affidavit of _&LENA/
MATTER: Tax Appeal n .
S PRRE _WALSH sworn before me

DATE: . August 6, 2003 thisiday of TULY .20 b 2
FILE NO.: 49603-1 ;
PREPARED BY: Deirdre Sheehan :

i s A Commissioner forTFaking Affidavits
PREPARED FOR: ChﬂS Simard for British Columbia .
REVIEWED BY:
RE: Auvailability of Bankruptcy Proceedings with respect to a Foreign

Debtor; Effect of Bankruptcy on Residency under ITA

FACT(S

- Qur client, M. Walsh, faces a significant tax liability (potentially in the millions of
dollars) to the Canadian Custom and Revenue Agency (“CCRA”) under the Income Tax Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c. 1 (“ITA”). For the purposes of this memo, it is assumed that Mr, Walsh is a non-
resident for the purposes of residency under the ITA. Mr. Walsh owns one house in Canada,

which is heavily encumbered.

Mr. Walsh would like advice as to the applicability of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.58.C. 1985, c. B-3 (“BIA™), to his situation.

ISSUE(S
Specifically, you have asked me to research the following issues:
1. . Could the CCRA petition Mr. Walsh into bankruptcy under the BIA?

2. Could Mr. Walsh malke an assignment in bankruptcy under the BIA?

« 12DF
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3. How would either being petitioned into bankruptcy or making an assignment in
bankruptcy affect Mr. Walsh’s status as a non-resident under the ITA?

CONCLUSION(S)

As to the applicabili@ of the BIA to Mr. Walsh, generally, a creditor may péﬁtion a
“debtor” into bankruptcy and an “insolvent person” may make an assignment in bankruptcy.
The definition of “debtor” includes an “insolvent person”. Among other criteria, an “insolvent
person” is someone who “resides, carries on business, or has property in Canada”. Although I
am unaware of any commentary or caselaw discussing the court’s jurisdiction under the BIA on
the sole basis of a person having property in Canada, a plain reading of the BIA indicates that its
provisions are applicable to a foreigner who merely owns property in Canada. Therefore, on the

basis that Mr. Walsh owns a house in Ca.nada, it appears that he is a person who may either be
petition or assigned into bankruptcy (provided that othér criteria, such as an act of bankruptey

and a debt of more than $1,000.00, which are discussed below, are also met).

On the facts known to me at this point, including that Mr. Walsh is a qou—resident under
the ITA, it seems unlikely that he would be a “debtor” or “insolvent person” on the basis of
residing or carrying on business in Canada. However, these are factual tests, wherein the Court
will look to a number of factors, including holding assets in Canada and any representations-_of
the debtor as to residency. Therefore, specific facts relating to Mr. Walsh’s dealings in Canada

are necessary to make a proper determination of this point.

Assuming the Mr. Walsh is either petitioned or assigned into bankruptcy on the basis of
owning property in Canada, it does not seem likely that this fact would affect his residency under
the ITA, as determined at Common Law, The Common Law test fdr residency is factually based
and includes an assessment of residential ties with Canada and of the “spatial bounds within
which he spends his life or to which his ordered or customary living is related.” Provided other
factors indicate that Mr. Walsh is not a Canadian resident, it seems unlikely that a single act of

attorning to Canadian courts in a bankruptcy proceeding on the basis of owning property in

Canada would alter his residency status.

_ 1903
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In addition, I did not locate any specific provision of the ITA that deems a person who is
bankrupt under the BIA a resident of Canada.

DISCUSSION-

1. Could the CCRA petition Mr. Walsh into bankruptcy?

Section 43 of the BIA establishes the criteria necessarily present for a creditor to petition a

person into bankroptcy:

«+ 43, (1) Subject to this section, one or more creditors may file in court a petition
for a receiving order against a debtor if, and if it is alleged in the petition that,

(a) the debt or debts owing to the petitioning creditor or creditors amount to one
thousand dollars; and =

(5) the debtor has committed an act of bankruptcy within six months next
preceding the filing of the petition.

The main criteria are therefore as follows:
(@)  the petition must be filed by one or more creditors;
(b)  the petition must be filed against a “debtor”;
(c)  the debt owing to a petitioning creditor must amount to $1,000.00; and

(d) the debtor must have committed an “act of bankruptcy” within the preceding six
months.

Each of these criterion are examined individually as follows.

(a) the petition must be filed by one or more creditors;

4

Case law has indicated that the CCRA may bring a petition for bankruptcy under the BIA:
Slaitery v. Doane Raymond Ltd. (1996), 106 D.L.R. (4™) 212 (SCC). Section 2(1) of the BIA

defines “creditor” as follows:

"creditor” means a person having a claim, unsecured, preferred by virtue of
priority under section 136 or secured, provable as a claim mmder this Act;

For the purposes of this memo, it is assumed that the CCRA will fall within the definition of

*creditor.”
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(b) the petition must be filed against a “debtor”;

“Debtor” is defined in section 2(1) of the BIA as follows:

"debtor” includes an insolvent person and any person who, at the time an act of
bankruptcy was commitied by him, resided or carried on business in Canada
and, where the context requires, includes a bankrupt;

Therefore, it appears that should an individual be able to meet the definition of “insolvent

person”, he or she will fall within the definition of “debtor” and be someone against whom a

petition for a receiving order may be brought. “Insolvent person” is also defined in section 2(1):
"insolvent person” means a person who is not bankrupt and who resides, carries

on business or has property in Canada, whose liabilities to creditors provable as
claims under this Act amount to one thousand dollars, and

(a) who is for amy reason unable fo meet his oblig;aﬁcns' as they
generally become due,

(b) who has ceased paying his current obligations in the ordinary course
of business as they generally become due, or

(c) the ageregate of whose property is nat, at a fair valuation, sufficient,
or, if disposed of at a fairly conducted sale under legal process, would
not be sufficient to enable payment of all his obligations, due and
accruing due;

The criteria necessary to meet the “insolvent person” test are that:

= the person is not a “bankrupt”.” Bankmpt is defined in section 2(1) of the BIA as “a
person who has made an assignment or against whom a receiving order has been made or
the legal status of that person.” As I understand the facts, Mr. Walsh does not have a

receiving order against him and has not made an assignment in bankruptcy.

» the person has liabilities to creditors provable as claims under this Act, amounting to
$1,000.00. For the purposes of this memo, it assumed that the tax liability of Mr. Walsh
to the CCRA would be a claim provable, amounting to more than $1,000.00. Although
the definition of “insolvent person™ refers to liabilities to “creditors” (plural), it has been
held that a liability to a single creditor is sufficient to meet this criterion of “insolvent

person”: Canada (4.G.)v. Gordon (Trustee of) (1992), 15 C.B.R. (3d) 100 (Sask. Q.B)).

= the person must also establish that he or she is someone:
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(a) who is for any reason unable to meet his obligations as they
generally become due,

() who has ceased paying his current obligations in the ordinary course
of business as they generally become due, or

(c) the aggregate of whose property is not, at a fair valuation, sufficient,
or, if disposed of at a fairly conducted sale under legal process, would
not be sufficient to enable payment of all his obligations, due and
accruing due;

It is assumed that should Mr. Walsh’s liability to the CCRA for taxes would put him in

a position that one, or all, of these criteria would be met.
u ﬁnaﬂy, the person must also reside, carry on business or have property in Canada.

Foreigners who come within the provisions of “debtor” under . 2(1) can be petitioned into
banlruptcy: Honlden & Morawetz, Bankuptcy and Insolvency Law of Canada, looselezf, vol 2.
(Scarborough, Ont.: Carswell, 2003) at D§3.

The definition of “insolvent person” was amended by S.C.1997, c. 12, s.1, to include the
phrase “or has property”. Prior to this amendment, an insolvent person either had to reside or
carry on business in Canada. | am unaware of any case law considering phrase “or has property
in Canada” within the definition of “insolvent person” or of any cases in which a person was
found to be a debtor (or insolvent person) on the sole basis of owning property in Canada.
Nonetheless, prior to this amendment, one commentator opined that the presence of assets in
Canada should be sufficient to establish that a foreign corporation carried on business in Canada
and would establish a sufficient connection between the foreign debtor and Canada to give the
Canadian courts jurisdiction: John Honsberger, Q.C., “Reaching Canadian Assets of Foreign
Debtors Through Local or Foreign Bankruptcy Proceedings”, (1993), 18 C.B.R. (3d) 301 at 319-
320.

On the basis of a plain reading of the definition of “insolvent person”, it would appear
that Mr, Walsh falls within the definition of “debtor” on the basis of owning property in Canada,

provided that the other criteria of the definition of “insolvent person” are met.

In addition, non-residents have been held to be subject to the BIA, either on the basis of

residing or carrying on business in Canada at the time of an act of bankruptey, both of which are
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" questions of fact: Salloway, Re (1939), 20 CBR. 309 (Ont. C.A.); Ex parte and re Charles

== Ul

6 | ce A3

Bright, (1903), 19 T.L.R. 203 (C.A.), cited in Honsberger, “Reaching Canadian Assets of
Foreign Debtors Through Local or Foreign Bankruptcy Proceedings”, supra at 315.

It appears that the Court will look at all the circumstances of the debtor, including any
sﬁatgments as to residency made by the debtor and the presence of property or other assets in
Canada, in determining whether a debtor resides or carries on business in Canada. Some cases

discussing the status of persons purporting to be non-residents under the BIA are as follows:

= In Chu (Re), [1995] O.J. No. 4542 (Gen. Div.), Chu argued that he lived in Taiwan, had
no business in Canada, no creditors in Canada (the petitioning creditor being from Hong
Kong), no assets in Canada and that therefore he was not a “debtor.” However, the Court
held that Chu was a resident of Canada at the relevant time on the basis that: a) Chu
. described himself as being of the City of North York in a power of attormey; b) a
corporate filing by Chu indicated that he was a Canadian resident; and ¢) Chu had assets

in Canada, including a small bank account and the proceeds of a mortgage.

» In Dalsto (Bankrupt), Re, [2002] O.T.C. 949 (Sup. Ct. (Gen. Div.)), Dalsto and Ballet
disputed a petifion into bankruptcy on the basis that neither resided or carried on business
within the jurisdiction of the Court, nor was the greater portion of their property sitnate in
Toronto. In this case, the Petition was issued on January 17, 2002. Ballett and Dalsto
were still signing corporate documents showing their companies as being in Toronto as
late as October, 2001. The Minute Books of these companies remained with Dalsto and
Ballet’s lawyer in Toronto, and Ballett and Dalsto remained the officers, directors and
shareholders of these companies. Ballett and Dalsto used their Toronto address as their
principal residence for business purposes. -Ballett's car loan remained in Toronto and the
transfer of the car to Ballett was done in January, 2002, showing his Toronto
address. Ballet’s drivers' license showed himi as resident in Toronmto. A power of
attorney was signed in 2001, showing Toronto as the place of residence. Therefore, the
Court Leld that Ballet and Dalsto were resident Toronto at the time of their bankruptcies,
and, notwithstanding that they had purchased property in California, the greater portion
of their property was in Ontario. (Please see discussion ef “locality of debtor” below.)

= In Chauvco Resources Intl. Ltd. (Bankrupt), Re (1999), 239 A.R. 116 (Q.B.), CRIL
disputed a bankruptcy petition on the basis that the Court lacked jurisdiction and that it
was not a “debtor.” CRIL argued that it was incorporated in Bermuda and carried on
business in Gabon, but the Court found that it “carried on business” in Calgary on the
basis that: three of CRIL’s four employees resided in Calgary and a fourth had an
apartment and car leased in Calgary; CRIL’s business was administered and controlled
through the Calgary office; correspondence from the petitioning creditors was directed to
the Calgary office; and that administrativé decisions and operations in relation to CRIL
were carried out from the Calgary office.
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= In addition; where a person'is no longerresident in Canada, but has outstanding debts-and

obligations arising out of business obligations in Canada, a debtor is deemed to have
continued to carry on business in Canada, even though it has ceased to carry on business
or reside in Canada. The debtor is deemed to carry on business in Canada until the debts
have been satisfied: Re Cheerio Toys & Games (1969), 13 C. BR. (N.S.) 41 (Ont. S.C.);
Donaldson (Bankrupt), Re (1992), 113 N.S.R. (2d) 356 (T.D.). However, in Purnell, Re,
[1998] A.J. No. 564 (Q.B.), Registrar Waller held that this principle cannot be extended
to any insolvent person who has merely incurred debts in a jurisdiction. In this case,
Purnell left Alberta to reside in the United States 18 months prior to an application for an

assignment in bankruptcy and had no property in Alberta. His primary indebtedness was.

for student loans. The Court stated that a person incurring student loan debt is not one
who carries on business and therefore, the Court did not have jurisdiction to allow a filing
in bankruptcy of Purnell.

[ am not aware of any facts that might support a conclusion that Mr. Walsh would be an
“insolvent person” (and therefore “debtor”) on that basis of residing or carrying on business in
Canada. Given that he has successfully established himself a non-resident for tax purposes, this

“would seem to indicate that a finding of remdency or carrying on busmess in Canada is unlikely.

() the debt owing to a petitioning creditor must amount to $1,000.00;

It is assumed that this criterion is met in the present case.

(d) . the debtor must have committed an “act of bankruptey” within the
preceding six months.

Section 42 of the BIA lists the circumstances that constitute an “act of bankruptcy”. The most
common of these is 42(1)():

42. (1) A debtor commits an act of bankruptcy in each of the following cases...

(j) if he ceases to meet his liabilities generally as they become due.

"Courts have held that a debt to a single debtor is sufficient to establish an act of bankruptcy
under section 42(1)(j), in special circum-stances: Re Puetter (1998), 6 CB.R. 4™ 279
(B.C.S.C.). Special circumstances can be established where the petitioning creditor’s claim is
either the only claim or is so large that the claims of other clreditors are of no real significance, so
that in effect, there is only one creditor: Houlden & Morawetz, Bankruptcy and In;&:olvency Law
of Canada, supra st DSIOMGY.
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It is assumed, based on my understanding of the facts in this case, that the amounts owing
to the CCRA would be a significant sum. Therefore, the CCRA could likely avail itself of
section 42(1)(j) in establishing an act of bankruptcy against Mr. Walsh, without proof of other

creditors.

2o Could Mr. Walsh make an assignment in bankruptcy under the BIA?

Section 49 of the BIA establishes the circumstances under which a person may make an

. assignment in bankruptecy:

v

49, (1) An insolvent person or, if deceased, his legal personal representative
with the leave of the court, may make an assignment of all his property for the
general benefit of his creditors.

(2) The assignment made under subsection (1) shall be accompanied by a sworn
statement in the prescribed form showing the property of the debtor divisible
among his creditors, the names and addresses of all his creditors and the
amounts of their respective claims and the nature of each, whether secured,
preferred or unsecured.

(3) The assignment made under subsection (1) shall be offered to the official
receiver in the Jocality of the debtor, and it is inoperative until filed with that
official receiver, who shall refuse to file the assignment unless it is in the
prescribed form or to the like effect and accompanied by the sworn statement
required by subsection (2).

Based on the discussion, above, it is likely that Mr. Walsh could bring himself within the
definition of “insolvent person” on the basis that he has property m Canada and make an

assignment in bankruptcy.

Another issue arising under section 49 (and section 43(5) with respect to petitidns) is that
the assignment application (or petition) must be filed in the “locality of the debtor”, which is

defined as follows:

"loeality of a debtor" means the principal place

(a) where ‘the debtor has carried on business during the year immediately
preceding his bankruptcy,

(k) where the debtor has resided during the_year immediately preceding his .
bankruptcy, or

(¢) in cases not coming within paragraph (a) or (), where the greater portion of
the property of the debtor is situated; :

DMSLegal\04960510000111587953v1
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- In Dalsto (Bankrupt), Re, supra, the Ontario Superior Court appeared to treat the reguiremient”

that a petition be filed in the “locality of the debtor” as a jurisdictional hurdle. In that case, the
debtors argued that the “greater portion™ of their property was in California and that therefore the
Court-lacked jurisdiction. The Court compared the property owned by the debtors in California
to property owned in Toronto, and found that the “greater portion” of the debtor’s property was
in Toronto and that therefore, the Court had jurisdiction. This decision seems to suggest that it is
necessary to establish that the greater portion of al debtor’s worldwide property must be within

Canada for a court to have jurisdiction.

However, in Chauvco Resources Intl, Ltd. (Bankrupt), Re, supra, the Alberta Court of
Queen’s Bench held that the requirement of filing in the “locality of the debtor” was not a

jurisdictional issue (at paras. 11-12):

The Petitioners submit that the issue of the "locality of a debtor™
only relates to the determination of the proper judicial district
within Canada. Once it is proved that a person carried on business
in Canada per s. 43(1) of the BIA, such a person is subject to the
jurisdiction of the Canadian courts. Only then does the issue of
locality of a debtor arise. .... '

I agree with the Petitioners that, only once a petition is properly
brought under s. 43(1), does s. 43(5) apply to determine in which
judicial district the petition ought to be filed.

With respect, I am of the opirﬁon ﬁat the Chauvco decision establishes the better approach and
that the locality of the debtor is only relevant once the Court’s jurisdiction is established.
Therefore, it is sugges;ted that a logical interpretation of “locality of debtor” would be to
determine where in Canada is the greater portion of the debtor’s Canadian property in an effort
to determine proper judicial district to file the petition or application for an assignment, as the

case may be.

Under this approach, Mr. Walsh’s “locality” would be where the location of his house.

3. How would either being petitioned into bankruptcy or making an assignment in

bankruptey affect Mr. Walsh’s status as a non-resident under the ITA?

DMSLegal\049605\00001\1 587953 v1

1910



“(a) " the Common Law test
Section 2(1) of the ITA provides that income tax is payable on a the worldwide income of a

resident of Canada:

2. (1) An income tax shall be paid, as required by this Act on the taxable
income for each taxation year of every person resident in Canada at any time in
the year.

Section 250(3) goes on to provide:

(3) In this Act, a reference to a person resident in Canada includes a person who
was at the relevant time ordinarily resident in Canada.

There is no exhaustive definition of residence in the ITA. The case law indicates that residence

is a question of fact and has no special or technical meaning. One authoritative case is Thomson

v. MR, [1946] S.C.R. 209 at 224-245:

For the purposes of income tax legislation, it must be assumed that
every person has at all times a residence. It is not necessary to this
that he should have a home or a particular place of abode or even a
shelter. He may sleep in the open. It is important only to ascertain
the spatial bounds within which he spends his life or to which his
ordered or customary living is related. Ordinary residence can best
be appreciated by considering its antithesis, occasional or casual or
deviatory residence. The latter would seem clearly to be not only
temporary in time and exceptional in circumstance, but also
accompanied by a sense of transitoriness and of return

In Interpretation Bulletin IT-221R3, “Determination of an Individual’s Residence”, CCRA

explains the concept of residency as follows (at para. 2):

The term "resident" is not defined in the Income Tax Act (the
"Act"), however, the Courts have held "residence” to be "a matter
of the degree to which a person in mind and fact settles into or
maintains or centralizes his ordinary mode of living with its
accessories in social relations, interests and conveniences at or in
the place in question." In determining the residence status of an
individual for purposes of the Act, it is also necessary. to consider
subsection 250(3) of the Act, which provides that, in the Act, a
reference to a person "resident" in Canada includes a person who is
"ordinarily resident" in Canada. The Courts have held that an
individual is “ordinarily resident" in Canada for tax purposes if
Canada is the place where the individual, in the settled routine of

DMSLegal049605\0000 111 587853 v]
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-his or her life, regularly; normally or customarily lives. In making
a determination of residence status, all of the relevant facts in each
case must be considered, including residential ties with Canada and
length of time, object, intention and continuity with respect to stays
in Canada and abroad.

The Bulletin goes on to provide that:

The most important factor to be considered in determining
whether or not an individual leaving Canada remains resident in
Canada for tax purposes is whether or not the individual maintains
residential ties with Canada while he or she is abroad.

Secondary residential ties — such as personal property in Canada, social ties in Canada, and
economic ties, such as bank accounts or credit:cards — are looked at collectively and it would be
unusual for a single secondary residential tie with Canada to be sufficient in and by itself to lead

to a determination that an individual is factually resident in Canada while abroad.
Examples of decisions applying these principles are as follows:

* In Guptav. R.,[1999] 1 C.T.C.2482, aff’d [2000] 3 C.T.C. 95, Gupta argued that he was
a resident of Canada, In 1988, Gupta came to Canada, applied for landed immigrant
status, held investments with Canadian brokers and engaged in a number of significant
real estate transactions with a view to investing in residential real estate in Southern
Ontario, in which he lost a significant amount of money. He maintained one house in
Canada until 1994 but continued to reside in the United States. While the Court accepted
that this property was a dwelling house, it stated that this was not sufficient to establish
Gupta’s residence as Canada because his activities in Canada were not indicative of
Canadian residence. The Court held that: “residence in a legal sense is dependent upon
what T would call ‘home’ in a domestic sense, where a person normally lives, where he
joins clubs, participates in a religious community, and if he has small children, where the
children reside, where they are going to their primary school, etc. There is no evidence
that the Appellant and his wife ever lived in that mode or in that style in Canada.”

» In Erikson v. R. (1975), 75 D.T.C. 5429 (Fed. T.D.), Erikson was an American citizen
who had taught in Canadian universities from 1958 to 1969. In early 1970 the taxpayer
returned to the United States to teach but his divorced wife and children remained in
Canada. During his stay in Canada, he had invested in apartment buildings and one suite
in the apartment building was not rented, it being kept for storage purposes. Erikson took
over managed of the properties in 1971 and enlisted a resident of the apartments to help.
Over 1971-1973, he retumned to Canada in the summer months to visit his-son and
manage the apartments. The taxpayer’s appeal of his assessment as a Canadian resident
was allowed. The Court held that (based on Thomson) the time spent in Canada was not
“truly part of an ordered, customary, or general mode of life.”
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Based on the foregoing, provided that Mr. Walsh is either petitioned or assigned into
bankruptcy on the basis of having property in Canada (as opposed to an determination that he
resides in Canada) it seems unlikely that thé single act of coming within the jurisdiction of the
. BIA would be a sufficient to make him a resident of Canada for the purposes of the ITA. In
Gupta and Erikson owning a dwelling house in Canada; without more, was insufficient to

indicate an intention to make Canada the taxpayer’s residence.

(b) Other provisions of the ITA

Under Section 250 of the ITA, a person is- deemed a resident of Canada in certain
circumstances. However, none of these provisions deem a person a Canadian resident solely on
the basis of either being petitioned or making an assignment in bankruptcy under the BIA. (The
full text of section 250 is reprodﬁéed as Appendix A hereto.)

Under the ITA, “bankrupt” has the same meaning as in the BIA. In addition, section
128(2) of the ITA establishes several specific rules to deal with taxpayers who become bankrpt,
some of which are reproduced as follows:

128. (2) Where an individual has become a bankrupt, the following rules are
applicable:

(a) the trustee in bankruptcy shall be deemed to be the agent of the bankrupt for
all purposes of this Act; "

(b) the estate of the bankrupt shall be deemed not to be a trust or an estate for the
purposes of this Act;

(c) the income and the taxable income of the individual for any taxation year
during which the individual was a bankrupt and for any subsequent year shall be
calculated as if

(i) the property of the bankrupt did not pass to and vest in the trustee in
bankruptcy on the receiving order being made or the assignment filed
but remained vested in the bankrupt, and

(ii) any dealing in the estate of the bankrupt or any act performed in the
carrying on of the business of the bankrupt estate by the trustee was
done as agent on behalf of the bankrupt and any income of the trustee
from such dealing or carrying on is income of the bankrupt and not of
the trustee;

Significantly, section 128(2)(b) provides that the estate of the bankrupt (although vested in the
trustee under Bankruptcy Law) is not deemed a trust or estate for the purposes of the ITA. This

DMSLegal\049605\0000 IN1587953v1
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is significant because utnder the TTA, the residence of a trust is again a question of fact, but the =~ =~

CCRA will generally consider a trust to reside where the managing or controlling trustee resides:
Interpretation Bulletin IT-447, “Residence of a trust or estate” (1980). Therefore, were it not for
section 128(2)(b), arguably, filing in bankruptcy in Canada would vest the individual’s property
with a trustee and as such, the estate would be taxable on the basis of the Canadian residency of

the trustee in bankruptcy.

Section 128(2)(c) goes on to provide that any income from the estate is income of the
individual and not the trustee. Further, nothing else under section 128(2) would seem to
automatically deem a bankrupt a resident of Canada. (The full text of section 128(2) is

reproduced as Appendix B hcreto.).

1914
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APPENDIX A

Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 1, section 128(2):

250.(1) For the purposes of this Act, a person shall, subject to subsection 250(2), be deemed to have been resident in
Canada throughout a taxation year if the person ’

250.(1)(a) sojourned in Canada in the year for a period of, or periods the tofal of which is, 183 days
or more; !

250.(1)(b) was, at any time in the year, a member of the Canadian Forces;

250.(1)(c) was, at any time in the year,

@ an ambassador, minister, high commissioner, officer or servant of Canada, or

- (i) an agent-general, officer or servant of a province,

and was resident in Canada immediately prior to appointment or employment by Canada or the i
province or received representation allowances in respect of the year;

250.(1)(d) performed services, at any time in the year, in a country other than Canada under a
prescribed international development assistance program of the Government of Canada and was

" resident in Canada at any time in the 3 month period preceding the day on which those services
commenced;

250.(1)(d.1) was, at any time in the year, a member of the overseas Canadian Forces school staff
who filed his or her return for the year on the basis that the person was resident in Canada
throughout the period during which the person was such a member; . -

250.(1)(e) (Repealed by S.C. 1999, c. 22, s, 82(1)).

250.(1)(f) was at any time in the year a child of, and dependent for support on, an individual to
whom paragraph (b), (c), (d) or (d.1) applies and the person's income for the year did not exceed the
amount used under paragraph (c) of the description of B in subsection 118(1) for the yéar;

1915
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250.(1)(g) was at any time in the year, under an agreement or a convention with one or more other countries that
has the force of law in Canada, entitled to 2n exemption from an income tax otherwise payable in any of those
countries in respect of income from any source (unless all or substantially all of the person's income from all
sources was not so exempt), because at that time the person was related to or 2 member of the family of an
individual (other than a trust) who was resident in Canada.

Idem

250.(2) Where at any time in a taxation year a person described in paragraph 250(1)(b), 250(1)(c) or 250(1)(d)
ceases to be a person so described, or a person described in paragraph 250(1)(d. 1) ceases to be a member of the
overseas Canadian Forces school staff, that person shall be deemed to have been resident in Canada throughout the
part of the year preceding that time and the spouse or common-law partner and child of that person who by reason of
paragraph 250(1)(e) or 250(1)(f) would, but for this subsection, be deemed to have been resident in Canada
throughout the year shall be deemed to have been resident in Canada throughout that part of the year.

Ordinarily resident

250.(3) In this Act, a reference to a person resident in Canada includes a person who was at the relevant time
ordinarily resident in Canada.

Corporation deemed resident

250.(4) For the purposes of this Act, a corporation shall be deemed to have been resident in Canada throughout a
taxation year if .

250.(4)(a) in the case of a corporation incorporated after April 26, 1965, it was incorporated in
Canada; =

250.(4)(b) in the case of a corporation that

© as incorporated before April 9, 1959,

(i was, on June 18, 1971, a foreign business corporation (within the meaning of section 71
of the Income Tax Act, chapter 148 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1952, as it read in
its application to the 1971 taxation year) that was controlled by a corperation resident in
Canada,

(i) throughout the 10 year period ending on June 18, 1971, carried on business in any one
particular country other than Canada, and ‘

) during the period referred to in subparagraph 250(4)(b)(iif), paid dividends to its
shareholders resident in Canada on which its shareholders paid tax to the government of

the country referred to in that subparagraph,

1916
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it was incorporated in Canada and, at any time in the taxation year or at any time in any preceding
taxation year commencing after 1971, it was resident in Canada or carried on business in Canada;

and

250.(4)(c) in the case of a corporation incorporated before April 27, 1965 (other than a corporation

to which subparagraphs 250(4)(b)(3) to 250(4)(b)(iv) apply), it was incorporated in Canada and, at
any time in the taxation year or at any time in any preceding taxation year of the corporation ending
after April 26, 1965, it was resident in Canada or camried on business in Canada.

Deemed non-resident

250.(5) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act (other than paragraph 126(1.1)(a)), a person is deemed
not to be resident in Canada at a time if, at that time, the person would, but for this subsection and any tax treaty, be
resident in Canada for the purposes of this Act but is, under a tax treaty with another country, resident in the other
couniry and not resident in Canada. ‘

Continued corporation

250.(5.1) Where a corporation is at any time (in this subsection referred to as the "time of continuation") granted
articles of continuance (or similar constitutional documents) in a particular jurisdiction, the corporation shall

250.(5.1)(a) for the purposes of applying this Act (other than subsection 250(4)) in respect of all

fimes from the time of continnation until the time, if any, of continuation in a different jurisdiction,

be deemed to have been incorporated in the particular jurisdiction and not to have been incorporated
" in any other jurisdiction; and

250.(5.1)(b) for the purpose of applying subsection 250(4) in respect of all times from the time of
continnation until the time, if any, of continuation in a different jurisdiction, be deemed to have
been incorporated in the particular jurisdiction at the time of continuation and not to have been
incorporated in any other jurisdiction.

‘Residence of international
shipping corporation

250.(6) For the purposes of this Act, a corporation that was incorporated or otherwise formed under the laws of a
country other than Canada or of a state, province or other political subdivision of such a country shall be deemed to
be resident in that country throughout a taxation year and not to be resident in Canada at any time in-the year, where

250.(6)(a) the corporation

® hasasits principal business in the year the operation of ships that are used primarily in
transporting passengers or goods in international traffic (determined on the assumption
that the corporation is non-resident and that, except where paragraph (c) of the definition
“international traffic” in subsection 248(1) applies, any port or other place on the Great
Lakes or St. Lawrence River is in Canada), or

(i) holds throughout the year shares of one or more other co.rporations, each of which
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*) is a subsidiary wholly-owned corporation of the corporation as defined by subsection
87(1.4), and

(B) is deemed by this subsection to be resident in a country other than Canada throughout
the year,

and at no time in the year is the total of the cost amounts to the corporation of all those shares less
than 50% of the total of the cost amounts to it of all its property;

250.(6)(b) all or substantially all of the corporation's gross revenue for the year consists of

@ gross revenue from the operation of ships in transporting passengers or goods in that
international traffic,

(i) dividends from one or more other corporations each of which
- (A) is a subsidiary wholly-owned corporation of the corporation, as defined by subsection 87(1.4), and

B) is deemed by this subsection to be resident in a country other than Canada throughout
each of its taxation years that began after February 1991 and before the last time at
which it paid any of those dividends, or

(i), combination of amounts described in subparagraph 250(6)(b)(i) or 250(6)(b)(i); and

250.(6)(c) the corporation was not granted articles of continuance in Canada before the end of the
year. )
Residence of inier vivos trusts

250.(6.1) For the purposes of provisions of this Act that apply to a trust for a taxation year only where the trust
has been resident in Canada throughout the yéar, where a particular trust ceases at any time to exist and the
particular trust was resident in Canada immediately before that time, the particular trust is deemed to be resident in
Canada throughout the period that begins at that time and ends at the end of the year.

Residence of a qualifying environmental trust

250.(7) For the purposes of this Act, where a trust resident in Canada would be a qualifying environmental trust at
any time if it were resident at that time in the province in which the site to which the trust relates is situated, the trust
is deemed to be resident at that time in that province and in no other province. SRS N SERNE DU SESWE v

1918
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Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 1, section 128(2):

128.(2) Where an individual has become a bankrupt, the following rules are applicable:

128.(2)(a)

the trustee in bankruptey shall be deemed to be the agent of the bankrupt for all purposes

of this Act;

(128.(2)()
this Act;

128.(2)(c)
the individ

®

(iD)

the estate of the bankrupt shall be deemed not to be a trust or an estate for the purposes of

the income and the taxable income of the individual for any taxation year during which
nal was a bankrupt and for any subsequent year shall be calculated as if

the property of the banknipt did not pass to and vest in the trustee in bankruptey on the
receiving order being made or the assignment filed but remained vested in the bankupt,

and

any dealing in the estate of the bankrupt or any act performed in the carrying on of the
business of the bankrupt estate by the trustee was done as agent on behalf of the bankmpt
and any income of the trustee from such dealing or carrying on is income of the bankrupt
and not of the trustee;

128.(2)(d) except for the purposes of subsections 146(1), 146.01(4) and 146.02(4) and Part X.1,

(0]

(i

a taxation year of the individual is deemed to have begun at the beginning of the day on
which the individual became a bankrupt, and

the individual's last taxation year that began before that day is deemed to have ended
immediately before that day;

128.(2)(d.1) where, by reason of paragraph 128(2)(d), 2 taxation year of the individual is not a
calendar year,

®

paragraph 146(5)(b) shall, for the purpose of the application of subsection 146(5) to the
taxation year, be read as follows:

DMSLegal\049605\0000111 5879531
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"128(2)(b) the amount, if any, by which

(1_} the taxpayer's RRSP deduction limit for the particular calendar year in which the
taxation year ends '

exceeds

(i) the total of the amounts deducted under this subsection and subsection 128(5.1)
in computing the taxpayer's income for any preceding taxation year that ends in
the particular calendar year.",

and

(iD) paragraph 146(5.1)(b) shall, for the purpose of the application of subsection 146(5.1) to
the taxation year, be read as follows:

"128(2)(b) the amount, if any, by which

® the taxpayer's RRSP deduction limit for the particular calendar year in which the
taxation year ends

exceeds

(D the total of the amount deducted under subsection 128(5) in computing the
taxpayer's income for the year and the amounts deducted under this subsection
and subsection 128(5) in computing the taxpayer's income for any preceding
taxation year that ends in the particular calendar year.";

128.(2)(d.2) where, by reason of paragraph 128(2)(d), the individual has two taxation years ending

in a calendar year, each amount deducted in computing the individual's income for either of the

taxation years shall be deemed, for the purposes of the definition "unused RRSP deduction room" in

subsection 146(1) and Part X.1, to haye been deducted in computing the individual's income for the ~
" calendar year; ) T o o
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128.(2)(e) where the individual was a bankrupt at any time in a calendar year the trustee shall, within 90 days from
the end of the year, file a return with the Minister, in prescribed form, on behalf of the individual of the individual's

income for any taxation year ocewrring in the calendar year computed as if

- © the only income of the individual for that taxation year was the income for the year, if
any, arising from dealings in the estate of the bankrupt or acts performed in the carrying -
on of the business of the bankrupt by the trustee, '

(D in computing the individual's taxable income for that taxation year, no deduction were
permitted by Division C, other than

(A an amount under any of paragraphs 110(1)(d) to (d.3) and section 110.6 to the extent
that the amount is in respect of an amount included in income under subparagraph (i}

for that taxation year, and

®) an amount under section 111 to the extent that the amount was in respect of 2 loss of
the individual for any taxation year that ended before the individual was discharged

absolutely from bankruptcy,

(G computing the individual's tax payable under this Part for that taxation year, no
deduction were allowed

) under section 118, 118.2, 118.3, 118.5, 118.6, 118.8 or 118.9,

®) under section 118.1 with respect to a gift made by the individual on or after the day
the individual became bankmupt, )

(B.1) inder section 118.62 with respect to interest paid on or after the day on which the
individual became bankrupt, and

(©) under subsection 127(5) with respect to an expenditure incurred or property acquired
by the individual in any taxation year that ends after the individual was discharged

absolutely from bankruptcy,

and the trustee is liable to pay any tax so determined for that taxation year;

19é1
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128.(2)(f) notwithstanding paragraph 128(2)(e), the individual shall file a separate return of the individual's income
for any taxation year during which the individual was a bankrupt, computed as if

®

(i)

(i)

(iv)

the income required to be reported in respect of the year by the trustee under paragraph
128(2)(e) was not the income of the individual,

in computing income, the individual was not entitled to deduct any loss sustained by the
trustee in the year in dealing with the estate of the bankrupt or in carrying on the business
of the bankrupt,

in computing the individual's taxable income for the year, no amount were deductible
under any of paragraphs 110(1)(d) to (d.3) and section 110.6 in respect of an amount
included in income under subparagraph (e)(i), and no amount were deductible under

section 111, and :

in computing the individual's tax payable under this Part for the year, no amount were
deductible under

(A) section 118.1in respect of a gift made before the day on which the individual became

bankrupt,

®) section 113.62 in respect of interest paid before the day on which the individual '

became bankrupt, or

(©) gection 118.61 or 120.2 or subsection 127(5),

and the individual is liable to pay any tax so determined for that taxation year;

128.(2)(g) notwithstanding subparagraphs 128(2)(e)(ii) and 128(2)(e)(iii) and 128(2)(H)(iii) and
128(2)(f)(iv), where at agy time an individual was discharged absolutely from bankruptcy,

®

(i)

in computing the individual's taxable income for any taxation year that ends after that
time, no amount shall be deducted under section 111 in respect of losses for taxation
years that ended before that time,

in computing the individual's tax payable under this Part for any taxation year that ends
after that time,
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(A) 10 amount shall be deducted under section 118.61 or 120.2 in respect of an amount
for any taxation year that erided before that time,

(8 no amount shall be deducted under section 118.1 in respect of a gift made before the
individual became bankrupt,

(B-1) 110 amount shall be deducted under section 118.62 in respect of interest paid before

the day on which the individual became bankaupt, and

(©) 16 amount shall be deducted under subsection 127(5) in respect of an expenditure
incurred or a property acqu:red by the individual in any taxation year that ended
before that time, and

(i) the individual's unused tuition and education tax credits at the end of the last taxation year
that ended before that time is deemed to be nil;

128.(2)(h) where, in a taxation year com.mencmg after an order of discharge has been granted in
respect of the mciwlduzl the trustee deals in the estate of the individual who was a bankrupt or
performs any act in the carrying on of the business of the individual, paragraphs 128(2)(e), 128(2)(f)
and 128(2)(g) shall apply as if the individual were a bankrupt in the year; and

128.(2)(i) the portion of the individual's non-capital loss for a particular taxation year in which
paragraph 128(2)(e) applied in respect of the individual and any preceding taxation year that does
not exceed the lesser of

(i) the amount of the individual's allowable business investment losses for the particular taxation year,
and

(i) any portion of the individual's non-capital loss for that particnlar year that was not
deducted in computing the individual's taxable income for any taxation year in which
paragraph 128(2)(e) applied in respect of the individnal or any preceding taxation year,

shall, for the purpose of determining the individual's cumulative gains limit under section 110.6 for taxatien
years following the taxation year in which paragraph 128(2)(e) was last applicable in respect of the individual,
be deemed not to have been an allowable business investment loss.
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Canadian Income Tax, 6™ ed

1985

Income Taxation in Canada, looseleaf
(Prentice Hall)

1994

Bennett on bankruptcy [Tth ed.] / by Frank
Bennett.

2002

Yelle, Income Tax References, vol. 3 (1994
- present)

2002

| Minutes of Proceedings of the Standing
Committee on Industry (Government of
Canada), Issue No. 2 (Meetings Nos. 10 to
25)

Atlas, Canadian Taxation of Non-Residents

1995

2. MARITIME LAW BOOK

Subject Headings & Key Numbers

Current
to .
mm/yy

Title: Banlauptcy

Title: Income Tax — Persons Liable —
Residence of Taxpayer (Topic 203)

3. BENNETT JONES MEMO BANK

Subject/Topics/Checked or
Searches Done

Current
fo
/mm/yy

income tax
residence
bankruptcy

DMSLegal\049605\0000 1\1587953vi
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4. ENCYCLOPEDIAS AND DIGESTS | Subject/Topics/Checked or Current
' Searches Done to
) fmm/yy
4.1 C.E.D. (Ontario 3rd)/ C.E.D. Title Bankruptcy and Insolvency — Insolvent
(Western 3rd) ’ Persons; Jurisdiction of Courts; Petition; .
Assignment
Income Tax — Residence
Conflict of laws - Banruptcy
4.2 Canadian Abridgment Bankruptcy — Bankruptcy and lnsolvency
- Case Digests i Jurisdiction — Persons Subject to bankruptcy

laws
Income Tax — Residence in Canada —
Individuals — General
Income Tax — Special Rules - Barkruptcy

5. PERIODICALS/JOURNALS Subject/Topics/Checked or Current
Searches Done to

' /mm/yy

5.1 InConference CD

5.2 Index to Canadion Legal Periodicals on Subject: Bankruptcy and Foreign

QL Subject; tax and residence

5.3 Topical Commentary global database on | see QL searches below

QL )

5.4 Journals (JOUR) on QL Title: Bankruptcy

5.5 Other Periodicals in BJ Librall'y Canadian Tax Reporter

Osgood Law Journal — Symposium
_ on Consumer Bankruptcy (1590)

6. STATUTES, ANNOTATED Current
STATUTES, STATUTE to
CONSOLIDATIONS, HISTORY Mam/yy
OF ACTS

Other Jurisdictions - Canada

Houlden & Morawetz, The Annotated Bankruptcy
and Insolvency Act 2003

Statutes of Canada Judicially Considered

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

Stikeman’s Annotated Income Tax Act, 33" et,,
2003

DMSLegal049605\00001\] 587953 v]
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'1 7. QLSYSTEMS SEARCHES

| Subject/Topics/Checked or -

Searches Done

1 Current |~

to
/mm/yy

TAXQ .

Cl

ILPA

INVQ

residen! /P bankrupt!
non-resident /p bankrupt!

foreign /p debtor
“non-resident™ /p bankruptcy
insolvent /1 person (too broad)

non-resident foreign

FOREIGN NON-RESIDENT /p debtor
insolvent & bankruptcy

8. WEBSITES

Subject/Topics/Checked or
Searches Done

Current
to
[min/yy

http://www.parl.ge.ca/common/

for reference to bill C-5 (i.e.

Searched Hansard, Committees, etc.

references to amendments to BIA)

DMSLegal\049605\00001\1587953v1
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Butalia, Jas : ' : G Lonn Wetoby +
From: . < -7 Buldlia) Jas o - o co o T Qudike.
Sent: Monday December 01, 2003 8 39 AM
To: ‘Dave Horne', Curtls Stewart Chris Simard, Butala, Jas
Subject: RE Glenn's Return

Curtis, please do give me a call on this one. I will be available after
1000 hrs. Thanks.

BDO Dunwoody LLE,

per: Jas Butalia, B.Sc, CAR, TEP. L L
This is Exhibit " 095 "referred to

Direct: 403-531-0535 in the Affidavit of __& LENAL
Main: 403-266-5608 WAL SE
Fax: 403-233-7833 3 AL SH sworn before me
Mobile: 403-874-6B33 this day of__ JuLY o
E-mail: jbutalia@bdo.ca <::::::£i:::;g;;:f:> ,20
—m———Oragi Message——-——- ~

riginal Message A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

From: Dave Horne [mailto:Daveltercon.bc.ca]
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2003 9:29 AM

To: Curtis Stewart; Chris Simard; Jas Butalia
Subject: Glenn's Return

for British Columbia

Slenn would like to return to Canada. I think he has resigned himself to
the likelihood that he will become personally bankrupt. If this is the
case, what difference does it make 2f he comes back now or at the point
that he becomes bankrupt.

1242
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y Settlement with CCRA

Sub_] ect: setﬂement with CCRA

Date: Thu; 18 Dec2003 16:2648 -0800~ Tt a T TmmmmmE

From: "Nitikman, Joel" <J oal.l\ﬁtﬂﬂllan@fmc-law.com>
To: "jbutalia@bdo.ca™ <jbutalia@bdo.ca>, "Boyle, Patrick" <Patrick Boyle@fmc-law.com>,
"'Dave@tercon.bc ca™ <Dave@tercon.bc.ca>,
"springpoint@hotmail.com™ <springpoint@hotmail.com>,
"ledoinves@aol.com" <ledoinves@aol.com>,
"towerpower30@hotmail.com™ <towerpower30@hotmail.com>,
"d.grant@ommni-lite.com™ <d.grant@omni-lite.com>
"stewartc@bennetjones.ca™ <stewartc@bennettjones.ca>

CC:

I have received a very short letter from the CCRZ, which I will fax to you
tomorrow, stating that our settlement offer has been rejected. XNo reasons
are given but I was told in a phome call from the CCRA that they did not
wish to settle merely because of the threat that they would not collect |
anything from-non-residents. While that was a small portien of our pitch to
the CCRA it was not the major part of it--the main part was that there were
wrong on the merits.

I will soon be receiving notices of confirmation from the CCR&. We will
then have 90 days either to file an appeal with the Tax Court of Canada or
drop the case. I will be in touch with each of the clients to get their
instructions once I receive the confirmations.

Yours Truly
Joel A. Nitikman

Partner . rrrar '

Fraser Milner Czsgrain, LLP : This is Exhibit " cl% "referred to

1500-1040 West Georgia Street " in the Affidavit of &GLENMN

Vancouver, BC VEE 4HB : éﬂﬁ\f«g"’( ’ ;

direct: (604} 443-7115 sworn before me

cell: (604) B05-7114 this_2_day of _ Ty ,20 7%
/

fax: (604) '683-5212

—

A Comm#gsioner for Taking Affldawts
for British Columbia

40800033




This is Exhibit " A5 "referred to
in the Affidavit o7, GLEMA
WALSH _  sworn before me
thig_3 dayof FULY 20 1%
.

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
for British Columbia
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From: "Butalia, Jas" <jbutalia@bdo.ca>

To: "Curtis Stewart (stewartc @bennettjones.ca)" <stewartc @ bennettjones.ca>, "Chris
Simard (simardc @bennettjones.ca)" <simardc @ bennettjones.ca>

Date: 2/19/04 11:53AM

Subject: Glenn Walsh

Guys, | hope all is well with you.

We need to get some answers to Glenn by next Friday in regards to the

planning if he is to go into bankruptcy. He has just the one asset in Canada

in his name. We need to talk about getting Glenn the answers that he needs.

Just for the record, the answers he would like are to the points noted, so

that he can understand the consequences of his bankruptcy on:

i Directorships in Canada;

* Once he is a director & he distributes funds that the current

directors are holding for withholding tax on management fees paid to Apex, (,rtgs reewsag
will there be a personal liability attached to the previous directors?

* Sale of the Thompson lots & the funds that are received from that —=,

sale after the creditors are paid off;

* Should Jean Walsh, his ex-wife, increase the mortgage that she has + < LofH-.
as security(!!); ’ 77

* Can we wind-up the foreign trusts that he is a beneficiary in? &

* If he is bankrupt, can he carry on business in Canada, in the US,

other countries?

Since | am gone on March 1 for 5 weeks, | would [ike to get this process
started next week & hopefully we can set a date by which the answers can be
provided to him. My suggestion is that you can respond by e-mail for a time
for a conference call between us 3 next week, & | can then let you know when
[ would be available as | will be at my son’s store most of next week & do

not intend to be in the office, unless | am required to be for iterns such as

this one. Thanks.

Hegards. This is Exhibit " Qé "referred to

J. Butalia Professional Corporation, in the Affidavit of _GLENA/

Consulting to BDO Dunwoody LLP, W ALS H sworn before me
this_-3 day of f(//__y 20 S

e

per: Jas Butalia, B.Sc., CA, TEP.

—

Direct line: 403-531-0535 .
Main line: 403-266-5608  CommiSSioner for Taking Affidavits
Cell phone: 403-874-6833 or British Columbia

Fax: 403-233-7833
E-mail: jbutalia@bdo.ca
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From: Curtis Stewart

Toz "Butalia, Jas" <jbutalia@bdo.ca>; Dave Horne <Dave @tercon.be.ca>;
glenn@tercon.bc.ca; mack@macklawcorp.com

Date: 2/24/04 11:57AM

Subject: Tercon/Walsh issues

Chris Simard and | are reviewing several issues in anticipation of a response from the CCRA on their
position on the Tercon, Elbee, Conex reassessments. As you will recall the CCRA (after our meeting in
late November) referred these maitters to the Depariment of Justicé for opinions on several of the
outstanding issues. Based on conversation with the CCRA in the last several weeks | anticipate we may
have a response this week or next.

We are reviewing a host of issues, including:

- Directorship issues. Can Glenn be a director in Canada if he goes bankrupt, as well as the recent
issue we discussed as to the potential liability of past directors if funds held in trust (for withholding
requirements) are distributed by a new director

- Sale of the Thompson lots (as it relates to potential bankruptcy)

- Mortgage issues (Jean) and whether the mortgage can be increased (as it relaies to potential
bankruptcy)

-Feasibility of winding up foreign trusts
-carrying on business in Canada (as it relates to potential bankruptcy) =
- strategies on CCRA appeals (which depends on the opinions the CCRA recieves from the

Department of Justice)

Many of these issues have already been addressed in previous discussions and memorandums but it is
prudent to revisit and discuss each of these issues in the context of the CCRA response on the
companies appeals (being mindful that they rejected the offer made by the other taxpayers who have
similar reassessments as Glenn). ' :
| am proposing to provide a brief "executive summary” memo for everyones review by the middle of next
week (as we should have the CCRA response by then) and then set up a conference call to discuss.

A conference call for Thursday March 5 or Monday or Tuesday of the following week would be desirable.
Can Dave, Mack and Glenn let me know availability. Jas will be out of the country but Chris and | spoke
with him today to discuss these matters and to focus the necessary inguiries.

Thanks.

Curtis R. Stewart
Bennett Jones LLP
stewartc @bennettjones.ca

GC: Chris Simard

This is Exhibit " @?ffl' "referred to
in the Affidavit of _GLENA

LARS: sworn before me
this_3 day of JVL?’ ,2042

T

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
for British Columbia
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FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL GROUPOFCOMRNMES
TO {Company): ’Q Endnt &7 H\T_.:_j:-\fai,ﬁ FROM: @M{, (%-cz_,xy;
CITY: . DATE: At e o o o
ATTENTION: au/&a (A ffrg VN i R i(\[% lgi ;AG ES; =

FAX NO. i el 1 e '72/1’9

MESSAGE

This is Exhibijt " o/ ? "referred to
in the Affidavit of _GLENA/

WALy sworn before me
this_3_day of. ‘-ﬂ/"—‘{ ,20_ /2%

A Commlsslﬁﬁv-cr‘t’r Taking Affidavits
for Brmsh Columbia

0, 2079 Falcon Road - . .
}Lgnamps' o s M e General Industrial, Mining and Excavation Contractors
Phone: (250) 372-0922 _ ,

Fax: (250) 372-1555

AONAATAR
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63/17/04 WED 16:12 FAX 1 250 372 1555

T

i . 004 04:11PM * Pg 2/2
Received: 03/17/2 TEREAH SROUD LONPARTRS ooz

circomn

GROUP OF COMPANIES

MEMORANDUM

Tgs Curtis Stewart

CC: Mack Swmith, Jas Butglia

DATE: March 17, 2004

FROM: Dave Horne

RE: Conference call March 15, 2004 ‘ -

With the possibility of Glenn retuming to Canada and/or the possibility of Glern
becoming bankrupt there becomes the issue of minimizing the payment of tax. In
contemplation of the above I have the following questions.

L

2,

If Glenn returns to Canada (a resident of Canada for tax purposes), can Conex still
pay a management fee to Apex? g&a '

Will Apex by virtue of Glenn being here “full time” be seen as having an office gﬂd

here?

If Apex has an office here will Apex pay Canadian tax and at what rate? .

If Apex is deemed to have an office in Canada and Conex pays a management fee 1$7%

to Apex, what is the withholding tax rate if any?

What effect will this have on the 10% funds already placed in trust? Will there

still be a requirement to place the 10% in trust? U .

If Glenn returns to Canada and it is decided not to pay a management fee to Apﬁtx§ Joae

then do we have a plan that will continue to minimize the tax payable by Conex?

Assume Glenn becomes a Canadian resident and the management fees are paid

direotly to him instead of Apex. If a large management fee paid to Glenn by

Conex remains payable in the form of a loan, can CCRA demand payment if

Glenn subsequently becomes bankrupt? (-
Can Apex provide the services of Glenm (assuming Glenn is bankrupt) without Age¥
Glenn being paid? How does this affect the deductibility of the management fee

by Conex?

What is the effect on Glenn’s estate should he become bankrupt and die

(assurning CCRA has a judgment against him)?

00064104



. This is Exhibit " 27 "referred to

6 in the Affidavit of _ GLENVA

| BENNETT

LALSH sworn before me

JONES

—C —

this_23_day of TUL}/ ,20/2

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

MEMORANDUM for British Columbia

SUBJECT TO SOLICITOR-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

TO: Jas Butalia, BDO Dunwoody LLP FILE NO.: 49605-1
Dave Horne, Tercon
Mack Smith
Glenn Walsh
FROM: Curtis Stewart LOCAL: 403.298.4485
Chris Simard
DATE: March 11, 2004
CLIENT: Tercon Contractors Ltd. .
RE: Assets of Glenn Walsh and Bankruptcy Issues
ISSUES

You have asked that we answer the following questions:
1. How would a personal bankruptcy of Glenn Walsh affect the following:
(a) his ability to hold directorships of Canadian businesses;
(b) his ability to carry on business in Canada, the U.S., or other countries;

(c) the assets formerly held in the Family Trust or the Guernsey Trust, if those trusts
are wound up and the assets vest in Mr. Walsh, prior to the bankruptcy; and

2, Can Mr. Walsh increase the amount of the mortgage security on the house he owns in
Kamloops (his only asset in Canada)?

DISCUSSION

1(a) How would a personal bankruptcy of Glenn Walsh affect his ability to hold
_directorships of Canadian businesses?

Mr. Walsh would be prohibited from acting as the director of 2 company located in Canada.
Please see the Research Memorandum of Jakub Ksiazek, attached, for a full discussion.

1(b) How would a personal bankruptcy of Glenn Walsh affect his ability to carry on
business in Canada, the U.S., or other countries.

The situation in Canada is relatively clear. Pursuant to s. 199 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency
Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, (the “BIA”), any undischarged bankrupt engaging in trade

DMSLegzl\049605\00001\1746201v1 _ ‘]B G, 0



G

or business or obtaining credit for an amount of $500 or more, must disclose to the persons with
whom he is entering those transactions that he is an undischarged bankrupt. Failure to do so is
an offence under the BIA punishable by a fine of up to $5,000 or imprisonment up to one year,
or both. Thus, there is no prohibition on continuing to do business, but rather the bankrupt must
disclose his state of bankruptcy to all those persons with whom he does business.

While there is no prohibition on doing business, there is a more fundamental difficulty, if the
bankrupt does so. The bankrupt does have the capacity to deal with property acquired after the
bankruptcy and he can deliver good title to such property to a purchaser, but only if the
transaction is completed before the Trustee intervenes. Thus, essentially, the bankrupt can
acquire and dispose of property validly unless and until the Trustee learns about such property
and intervenes to take possession of it. If the Trustee does so, the property vests in him. Thus,
potentially, a Trustee could make investigations about a bankrupt’s dealings and capture any
property when the bankrupt gains an interest in it, and prior to selling it.

Thus, it is fairly clear that there are some relatively serious impediments to an undischarged
bankrupt continuing to carry on business in Canada. The situation is less clear with respect to
business dealings in the United States or other jurisdictions outside Canada. Generally, the law
in all common law jurisdictions (such as the United States, Canada and the United Kingdom)
holds that the legal determination of an individual’s status (such as their status as a bankrupt) is
to be determined by the law of the person’s domicile. There is a partial exception to this rule
under English and Canadian law, namely that a person’s status existing under foreign law will
not be recognized if it is “penal” in nature. Generally, bankruptcy legislation is considered to be
penal in nature. Therefore, it is unlikely that an undischarged Canadian bankrupt would be
considered to be a bankrupt in another common law jurisdiction. However, it can be anticipated
that some practical difficulties would be encountered by an undischarged bankrupt in doing
business in other jurisdictions. Also, it should be noted that under the BIA, all of a bankrupt’s
assets, no matter where they are located in the world, vest in the Canadian trustee in bankruptcy.

The most problematic aspect of a personal bankruptcy filing in the circumstances facing Mr.
Walsh is that CCRA will, without doubt, oppose any application by Mr. Walsh for a discharge
from bankruptcy. Usually, the court is very sympathetic to the argument that a person should not
be discharged from bankruptcy if they owe a large tax debt. It is quite possible that, given the
magnitude of Mr. Walsh’s potential tax liability, he would never be discharged from bankruptcy,
until most or all of the tax judgment was paid.

1(c) How would a persdnal bankruptcy of Glenn Walsh affect the assets formerly held in
the Family Trust or the Guernsey Trust if those trusts are wound up and those assets vest
in Mr. Walsh, prior to the bankruptcy? :

Upon a bankruptcy, all of Mr. Walsh’s then-existing property, worldwide, would automatically
vest in his trustee in bankruptcy, and Mr. Walsh would cease to have any capacity to dispose of
or otherwise deal with his property: s. 71(2) of the BIA. This would include all the property
previously distributed to Mr. Walsh from the Family Trust or the Guernsey Trust.

2. Can Mr. Walsh increase the amount of mortgage security on the house he owns in
Kamloops?

E
DMSLegal\049605\0000111746201v1 ' a0 641
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Generally speaking, the granting of security in the absence of any actual new advance of loan
monies, is a fraudulent preference. Thus, if Mr. Walsh simply agreed with his former wife that
the amount of the mortgage on the house should be increased or a second mortgage should be
granted, without an actual loan being made, the transaction would easily be set aside upon
subsequent attack. If, on the other hand, a second mortgage or a further mortgage was granted in
consideration for and as security for an actual advance of funds, the transaction could not be
easily set aside.

Please advise if you would like any of these questions answered in further detail, or whether you
have any further questions.

DMSLegal\049605\0000111746201v1 ﬂ B U ﬁ 4 } G 2



?Eur[is Stowar| - imetable for CRAmatiers )

=

AN
From: Curtis Stewart
To: : dave @tercon.bc.ca; jbutaﬁa@bdo.c_a; Mack @macklawcorp.com
Date: 17/05/2006 8:28:05 AM
Subject: Timetable for CRA matters -

To give everyone an update/heads up on the timetable of upcoming events over the next several months
on ihe various matters please be aware of the following:
CONEX/ELBEE/TERCON CONTRACTORS Tax Court maiiers
- by June 30 completion of Examninations for Discovery {(Court Ordered)
- we are tenatatively looking to reconvene the discoveries the week of June 12
- August 15 advise Tax Court whether case will settle or whether Pretial date or frial date should be set

GLENN WALSH Tax Court matters
- List of documents filed April 30 (Court Ordered)
- September 28 conference with Justice Woods of Tax Court 10 discuss case management of appeal

The Tax Court dates above were sef fo take into account the following factors:

- Target a Tax Court trial on Conex/Elbee and Tercon for the fall so a decision can be obtained in 20086.

= not request trial date until after week of August 8 as this is when the Kitsch/Tower irials are set for. This
will allow a better read on any addition issues or strategies to be taken into account for a Tax Court frial on
Conex/Elbee and Tercon _

: have Glenn's matter progress but not conduct Examinations for discovery until after the Kitsch/Tower
trial. The Crown is of the view they may win Kitsch/Tower on the issue of residency. We will want to
determine the Court's views on both residency and the Departure Trade itself in order to best chart our
strategy on lenn's matier.

In addition to the Tax Court-matters we are dealing with the issues of management fees, which are under
objection. as well the CRA recently issued a proposal letter 10 Glenn on the issue of residency and has
indicated they are reviewing the issue of whether Apex may have a permanent establishment in Canada.
These are all issues We have been aware may be raised af some point and needless to say ihey are
extremely intertwined. | raised a couple of weeks ago whether the CRA would be prepared to meet with
me 1o discuss their position on.these additional maiters in detail. | told Val Burgart that | would like a
meeting to include anyone srom Ottawa or elsewhere who was involved at a higher level in the decisions
the CRA was making.

The CRA has indicated they are agreeable {0 such a mesting. We have been exchanging dates when
their people would be available. At present it locks like June 8th may work (subject to some
confirmation from a couple CRA people).

f the meeting is set for the 8th of June we will want fo meet of talk prior to then to discuss the issues and

wheer we might want to steer the CRA. | have canvassed loosely Jas, Dave and Mack about some dates
but wanied to hear back from iHe CRA first. We need o check with Glenn 10 see how the week of the 5th
looks for him. :

| expect these meetings would be quite produciive 1o get a hetter read on the CRA positions, how sirong

they feel about them and which positions they may be prepared 10 compromise on.

Can one of you see jth'{s update finds its way to Glenn Walsh. | will email when | hear back on firm dates
from CRA.. .

Curtis R. Stewart

Bennett Jones LLP _

stewaric @bennetijones.ca This is Exhibit " 30 "referred
erred to

in the Affidavit of __GLENA
WACSH

o sworn before m
this_2_day of Juiy 20 /—J__e
I k]

_ A Commissioner for Taki - =
B ‘ for British Columbi; g KAy
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Butalia, Jas : é’ Lean Witsh ve
From: Glenn Walsh [glennapex@yahoo.com) ' Sent: Fri11/3/2006 3.23 PM M e i
To: Curhs Stewart; Butalia, Jas; Mack Smith '
(B ’
Subject: My Lifestyle, or lack thereof
Attachments:
Hi, Feliows

1 would bike to be able to make some decisions regarding my offshore status, as to whether I have anything to gain by mantaining
it, whether the trusts in 3 countries are still neccessary, whether US residency, if not Canadian, would impact me, or would
residency 1n another junsdichon make any sense.

1 need some definitive advice about the various ophions, recognizing that we have potentially 3 solutions{win, lose, or negotiate a
settiment) In 2 entibes(personal and corporate), and the answers could be different for each.

1 am aware that some of the problems that we recently discussed in Kamloops will impact some of my options, but what are they?
We essentially have two different situations, I believe-back taxes, And potential future(I hope) taxes, and possibly each leads to
different residency possibilibies going forward You collectively, possibly with some details from Dave, know all of the details about
riy situation, and the Iikely future remittances from the vanous entities, It may be that profit/income distributions from the likes of
Consruction, Equipment, Industrial, Developments, Tag, Emcon, Carmacks, AC&T, Juniper(youknow of the huge sale I turned down
a few months ago), Fraser Bay, Zeballos, and others lead to different conclusions and advice, but I need to put it in perspective.
Possibly the forms of remittance can be changed in some cases n order to allow me more choises of residence? We have consulting
fees, management fees, dividends, and repayment of shareholder loans all prabably leading fo different conclusions, but maybe we
can take some different forms of payment for some? If I can't move back to Canada, would US residency attract tax hiabilty in all
cases and could we somehow nsulate against some or all? Resuming Canadian residency 1s the preference.

There are likely a lot of scenanos to consider here, but what are my options? And when mught [ make various moves, bearing In
mind the pending tax court events in Jan/Feb and July/Aug?

. As you know, we live ike ammals on the run,with—no home,life as renters in hellholes like Malta and Mexico, most of our clathes
and belongings stashed n storage lockers, no ability to properly manage my many businesses(at huge financial foss}, no ability to
enyoy whatever I may have, and all at a cost of hundreds of dollars/year. After 7 years, it s ime to get off this terdmill, so please
tell me what options might be out there and what the timing would be. I went into this expecting a couple years of disruption.

On another matter, do we have dates for my discovery while in the US/Canada between Dec 7 and Dec 19?
Help! Glenn

Glenn Walsh, cell 206-465-3414

Everyone 1s raving about the all-new Yahoo! Mail.

This is Exhibit " 3/  "referred to
in the Affidavit of _GLEV A/

WALSH sworn before me

this 3 day Of VLY 202

- ——

. A Commissioner for Taking A ffidavi
’ . for British Columbia

- 57
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MEMORANDUM This is Exhibit *. 3 “referred to

in the Affidavit of __GLENA/

To: Mr. Glenn Walsh iy

sworn before me

,20/ %

Date: August 15, 2007 this_2__day of _JULY

From: Jas Butalia of J. Butalia Professional Corporation,

Corporate Consuitant to BDO Dunwoody LLP, Calgary, AB

cc Messrs. Mack Smith and Dave Horne for British Columbia

Re: Tax Losses and Deductions from the 1998 Departure Strategy (“the Strategy”)

Glenn, attached to this memo Is the e-mail that | sent Dave Horne on September 26, 2002 in
respect of the tax deductions from the Strategy. The loss shown on the memo of September 26,
2002 includes the loss on the Braich loan, as correctly pointed out by you, and also overstatement
for the EPSPs paid to you. These two items result in the actual loss from the Strategy to be
accounted for being:

Loss per the memo of September 26, 2002 $50,331,000
[ ess: Braich loss included in the above 2.821.700
Loss from the Strategy to be accounted for $47.509,300

Thus, there is a total of $48 million that was used in the form of deductions, and other than a certain
amount noted herein that was used for stepping up the cost of the equipment, all of the loss from
the Strategy was used as a deduction against personal income from the prior years, and for capital
gains on the preferred shares of Conex Services Inc (“Conex”) that were owned by you and for
those that were acquired by you from Jean in 1998.

The analysis of the use of the deductions, subject to the eventual success on defending the CRA
reassessments, is as follows: .

. 1. the Class C preferred shares of Conex that were owned by Jean initially were acquired
from Jean at a cost of $1. Those shares and the same Class C shares that were owned by
you had a total fair market value ("FMV") of $2,522,000. Thus, 75% of the gain would have
been taxed in your hands on your depariure, and that taxable portion amounting to
$1,891,500, rounded out for this purpose as $1,692,000. Thus, the $1,892,000 of the
deductions is embedded in the Class C preferred shares of Conex, and these shares now
have a cost and FMV of $2,522,000. If you were to sell these shares to anyone other than
to Conex, the' $2,522,000 received by you would not be subject to tax since the cost and
the price you get for the shares would be the same. This means that the $1,892,000 of
daductions is not used at the corporate level, and thus, there is no effect of this deduction
on any of the corporations that are part of the current, proposed sale to Dumeas. This
$1,892,000 is to be utilized by you personally when and if the Class C preferred shares
of Conex are sold by you;

2. there was a Commodity Business in your personal name that had rolled forward profits
of $5,153,000 from prior years. On the termination of the Commodity Business, these
profits were sheltered by the deductions from the Strategy. Thus, $5,153,000 of the
deductions have been used to shelter income that was earned prior to 1888,
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3. on your departure, the FMV of the Falcon shares was stated by us to be $10,000,000 in the
basis that there was no valuation available for these shares on your departure. Thus, as a
precaution, rather than understate the gain on these shares, the tax return for 1898 showed
that you realized a gain of approximately $3,892,000, the taxable portion being $7,494,000.
Thus, $7,454,000, i.e. rounded to $7,5600,000 of the deductions from the Strategy was used
against the potential from the Falcon gain, i.e. used personally and it has no effect at a
corporate levelWhen the CRA reassessed for the 1898 year, they have left the gain in
place, even though they da not accept the Strategy and the deductions created by the
Strategy. Thus, as part of the final Appeal, it is possible that the use of the 7,500,000 of
deductions could be reversed. If that were to happen, you would have an unused
deduction, i.e. a loss carry forward available personally in Canada of $7,500,000 for use
against C_:anad:an source income. Thus, this potential loss of $7,500,000 exists in your
personal hands and has no effect on the corporate group that is proposed for sale to
Dumas;

4. in 1898, the equipment was sold by Tercon Contractors Lid ("TCL") to Tercen Services Ltd
("TSL"), as part of the Strategy. The recapture and the gain on the equipment was
$8,382,000, and the this taxable Income was not taxed in TCL as TCL pald you an
Employee Profit Sharing Plan ("EPSP") allocation that included this otherwise taxable

- income. The result was that $8,382,000 of the deductions is embedded in the corporate
- eguipment that is currently owned by Tercon Equipment Ltd (“TEL”). TEL is part of
the corporate group that is currently being proposed for the sale to Dumas;

5. In addition, TCL had profits in the 1998 year that was paid out to you in the form of EPSP.
The total EPSP from TCL in 1998 to you was $24,390,000, and thus, the profits in 1998
from all the operations of TCL were approximately $16,008,000. That profit consisted of not
only the profits from the 1898 operations, but also the jobs from prior years that were
completed in 1928. Thus, another $16,008,000 of the deductions from the Strategy were
used by you personally, and these deductions are not embedded in the corporate group
that is part of the proposed sale to Dumas;

6. in 1998, you were allocated EPSPs of $5,463,531 from other corporations in the corporate
group Thus, this $5,463,631 was sheltered personally by the deductions from the
Strategy; and

7. lastly, without any adjustment for the taxable portion of the capital gain on the Falcon
shares noted in ltem # 3 herein, there is a loss carry forward from 1988 of $5,935,000, of
which $2,821,700 is the Braich loss. Thus, the loss from the Strategy that was
available was $3,113,300. This loss carry forward was available for you to use against any
income earned by you from Canadian sources. However, because of the CRA litigation,
and the 3™ party claims by the CRA, there has been no income of any significant
amount paid to you. If the Falcon taxable capital gain shown in item # 3 is eliminated, the

" loss claimed against that gain will be added to the loss carried forward of $3,113,300, and
the total personal loss available from the Strategy will be $3,113,300 plus $7,500,000,
i.e. a total of $10,613,300. -

The loss carry forward of $3,113,300 or $10,513,300 is available aga:nst income that is
assessed to you until 2005,

The summary of the above is that the deductions that were created from the Strategy have
been used as follows (all rounded amounts):
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« Personally, other than the loss carry forward

-ltem # 1 $1,892,000
dtem# 2 5,153,000
Jtem# 3 7,500,000
-tem# 5 46,008,000
-lftem# 6 5,463,000
Total without loss carry forward $36,016,000
-ltem#7 3,113,000
Total at the personal level 339,128,000

° Corporate
sltem# 4 8,382,000

Total, as per attached memo of September 2002 $47,511,000

It should be noted that this memo does not take into account the amount of the step-up in ltem # 4
that has been utilized on the sale, trade-in or any other form of disposition of equipment after 1958.
“Thus, the memo can not confirm the amount of the step-up that is being passed on to Dumas in the

proposed sals.
| hope this memo Is self-explanatory.

Regards,

o

Jas Butalia, B.Sc., CA,, TEP _
J. Butalia Professional Corporation
Corporate Consultant to BDO Dunwoody LLP
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Jones MEMORANDUM
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL
TO File FILE NO.: 49605-1
FROM: Curtis R. Stewart LOCAL: 403.298.3074
DATE: February 6, 2008
RE: Summary of Glenn Walsh/Tercon Group Tax

This memorandum addresses the status of the various ongoing tax issues of Glenn Walsh/Tercon
Group and potential settlement options and issues arising therefrom.

The major issues in dispute can be categorized as follows:
1 EPSP Issues/Part of Departure Strategy

(i) Tercon Contractors Ltd. — taxation years 1997, 1998 and 1999 (under

Appeal)

EPSP Amount 1997 $ 2,334,200
1998 $24,540,000

Amount Due as at April 15/02 Tax $12,000,000
Interest $ 4,290,000
Penalty $ 30,000
Total $16,391,702

AMOUNT PAID ON ACCOUNT _ % T95.551

*Estimate of interest to December 31/07* $ 5,948,661

(ii)  Elbee Development Corp. — taxation year 1998 (ﬁnder Appeal)

EPSP Amount 1998 $ 2,830,000
Amount Due as at May 30/02 - Tax $ 1,263,248
Interest $ 478,000
Total $ 1,741,332
AMOUNT PAID ON ACCOUNT $ 0
Estimate of Interest to December 31/07 $ 650,822

(iii)  Conex Services Inc. — taxation year 1998 (under Appeal)

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1



EPSP Amount $ 1,375,000
Amount Due as at August 9/02 Tax $ 625948
Interest $ 241,856
Penalty $ 31,297
Total $ 899,219
AMOUNT PAID ON ACCOUNT $ 450,000

*Estimates of interest are calculated
at a 6.5% per annum amount®

o

160,875

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1
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2. GLENN WALSH Issues/Departure Trade/Non-Residency

@)

(i1)

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1

Department Trade Issues — taxation year 1998 (under Appeal)

Taxable capital gain on disposition of Falcon Shares$ 28,596,224

Carrying charges _ $ 47,499,148
Amounts owing as at October 10, 2002
Tax $33,368,748
Interest $11,883,396
Total $45,252,126
Estimate of Interest to December 31/07 $15,442,287

Residency Issues — taxation year 1999 + (under objection)

Management Fees [via Apex] $2,017,000
Falcon Share Redemption $52,842,700
Amounts owing as at May 11, 2006
Tax $28,750,181
Interest $17,048,374
Total $45,798,555
Estimate of Interest to December 31/07 $ 4,465,359
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1. Review of Positions - EPSP - WALSH DEDUCTION,
Note: TCL net income for 1999 - $24,520,000

A. EPSP - they say can't set up for one employee
Note: No application of GAAR

NO EPSP, but maybe a trust

was there a contribution to EPSP/Trust/Glenn Walsh?

|
l !

No Yes

companies pay tax

it?
. b/c no deduction it Tas L
employment income taxable 15(1) appropriation nothing?
(i.e., bonus) dividend

70, NO Corporate
compliance

taxable to Glenn but - intercorporate then AT e
in 1999 pay as part of SH Loan? in 1099

B. If no EPSP, but taxable to Glenn [i.e., he received it]

Glenn EPSP Income is bonus Glenn EPSP income is 15(1)

|

deductible to company no dCdUCt:iion IOG I;Ompﬂny
taxable to Glenn taxable to Glenn

| e

[ 1
resident of Canada (all 1999) not resident all 1999
is departure moot? offset if Departure o.k.

C. If no EPSP, b/c "No Payments"

taxable in company hands

1 l

Glenn 1999 ° Glenn non-resident

do we care about residency? do we care?

|

Departure Trade moot?

l——> What of collection issues?

l_y These would be at company level
but same as 1998!! - No dissipation.

DMSLagal\054296\0000112803877v1



3 MANAGEMENT FEE Issues/Taxation Years 1999-2005
1) Conex Services Inc. — taxation years 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005

Management fee amounts:

1999 $ 240,041 (not under objection)
2000 $1,373,000  (under objection)
2001 $1,458,000  (under objection)
2002 $1,296,000  (under objection)
2003 $ 956,000

2004 $1,159,000

2005 $ 294,000

Conex 1999 year not under dispute

Amount owing as at January 31, 2007

Tax $36,006

Interest $26,647

Penalties $3,550 -

Total $66,203
Amounts paid on account $66,203

Conex 2000 year ~ under objection

Amount owing as at April 21, 2006 (see April 21, 2006 account)

Amounts paid on account

Tax
Interest
Penalties
Total

$579,702

Estimate of interest to December 31/07

DMSLegal\054206\00001\2803877v1

$ 626,038
$ 347,066
$ 137,300

$1,110,404

$ 60,367
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Conex 2001 year under objection

Amount owing as at September 29, 2005
Tax $522,697
Interest $287,942
Penalties $128,437
Total $939,076
Amounts paid on account .$405’297
Estimate of interest to December 31/07  $ 78,065

Conex 2002 year under objection

Amount owing as at October 10, 2006
Estimate of Interest to December 31/07 TBD

MGT Fee amounts yet to be reassessed:

2003 $ 956,000
2004 $1,159,000
2005 $ 294,000

(i1) Tercon Contractors Ltd. — taxation years 1999, 2002 and 2005

Management fee amounts:

1999 $2,017,000 (under objection)
2002 $3,305,000
2005 $(3,305,000)

Tercon 1999 year  under objection

Amount owing as at August 12, 2004
Tax $ 855391
Interest $ 479,712
Penalties $ 18,937

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1
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_7_.
Total $1,354,041
Estimate of interest to December 31/07 $ 308,044
Tercon 2005 year
Amount owing as at August 12, 2006
Tax

$
Interest $
Penalties $
Total $

(assessment relates to section 78 inclusion of unpaid 2002
management fee)

Amounts yet to be reassessed
2002 $3,305,000
(iii)  Tercon Services Ltd. — taxation years 2000
Management fee amounts:

2000 $1,221,000

Tercon Services 2000 year

Amount owing as at August 12, 2004
Tax $855,391
Interest $479,712
Penalties $ 18,937
Total $1,354,041
Estimate of interest to December 31/07
(iv)  Tercon Contractors North Ltd. — taxation years 2002

Management fee amounts: ' $842,000 (under objection)

DMSLegal\0542596\00001\2803877v1



2. Review of Positions -MANAGEMENT FEES

- 3 possible ways of treating the management fees paid to Apex

- Reg 105 - "services proﬁded by Apex performed in Canada" 15%
- 212(1)a) - "mgt and administrative fee" Part XIII 25%

- shareholder benefit/ deemed dividend" - if excessive Part XIII ~ 25%
L» other way is 247 - "transfer pricing rules"
Reg 105/212(1)(a)
does !I”reary reduce (Malta)

O(exempt) if not earned through a P.E. unless shareholder benefit / dividend (Article 10(4))  15%

does Apex have a PE? does Apex have no PE?

if yes, what is payment

— »  Reassessment of Companies to deny deductibility?

Is this out of concern that  —» MAY BE EXEMPT UNDER TREATY?

——>» TAXPAYABLE (15-25%) is less than if paid to Cdn. resident?
— 5 taking strong position

3  Basis of reassessment

o=l 18(1)(a)
— 67 [abandoned]
—> 247(2)(a) + penalties under 247(2)(b)

——»  Results
— 18(1)(a) / 247(2)(a)

CRA acknowledges denial of portion of managment fees results in Part X1l tax adjustment

LP they say "deemed dividend" [15,56(2), 214(3)(a)]
Lb also raise s.78 issue

Note: have now also included management fees in Glenn Walsh (Cdn. resident) assessment

—>
— if Glenn Walsh resident of Canada continuously
FAPL(D) Departure - moot?

does CRA still want to deny

. o
deductibility to Can, co's? where is deduction?

‘_* will CRA refund withhelding
Glenn Walsh —— > resident or non-resident

permanent home ——— not in Canada (leased out)

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1
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4, APEX CONSULTING Issues/Permanent Establishment Issue

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1
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2001 taﬁ;ation vear (under objection)

Amount due as at December 4, 2006
Tax
Intereét
Total

2002 taxation vear (under objection)

Amount due as. at December 4, 2006
Tax
Interest
Penalty
Total

Estimate of interest to December 31/07

$460,744
$184,225

$644,969

$2,199,000
$ 775,686

$ 263,880

$3,236,066

$ 210,344

oW
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5. TERCON SERVICES Issues/Requirement to Pay
| Reassessed pursuant to Elbee Requirement to Pay (under objection)
Amount due as at January 19, 2005
Tax $870,666

Total $870,666

DMSLegal\054296\000012803877v1
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6. Glenn Walsh — Overview of Departure Tax Filings

DMSLegal\054296100001\2803877v1

1998 year

Income — EPSP amounts

- Capital Gains (Conex Class C/Falcon) -

- Commodity income

Deductions  Bad Debt Expense — Braich

Departure Interest Expense

(SO

$29,853,531
$9,383,596
$2.330.805

$41,572,578

<$47,507,217>

<$5,934,639>
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7. Awvailable Funds

()  Management Fees — Withholding on Deposit at BDO (10%) ~ $1,648,124

(b)  Management fees withholding (15%)(CRA) $1,464,432
(c) Withholding Conex 1999 reassessment (CRA) $ 66,203
(d)  Conex 1998 year (CRA) | $ 451,600
(e)  Conex 2000 year (CRA) $ 579,702
()  Conex 2001 year (CRA) $ 405297
Total: | 4,615,358

* No interest has been
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4.

quitions of the CRA

We have had various ongoing discussions with the CRA surrounding their "global" position on
matters. I would generally summarize the CRA position to be as follows:

1.

The CRA is not particularly interested and hung up on recovering double tax on the
EPSP/departure trade transaction. Put another way, the CRA is prepared to agree that the
income should either be taxable in the various corporations' hands or taxable in Glenn's
hands, but should likely not be taxed in both. ‘

The Departure trade itself would not be problematic to the CRA if Glenn was a resident
of Canada throughout the transaction. Put another way, if Glenn was ultimately
determined to be a resident of Canada throughout the transactions, the CRA would likely
not assess the transaction at all and may go so far as to allow any cost incurred in
carrying out the transaction to be deductible.

Originally, the CRA was set to challenge the residency of Glenn Walsh largely because
they see this as the “cleanest” way to uphold their position. Having said that, the CRA is
far from certain of the strength of their position on residency. With the recent success the
CRA achieved in the Grant case their position on the assessment on the "Departure
Strategy" is extremely strong.

With respect to the management fees, the CRA does not appear to think they have much
of a leg to stand on in terms of the amounts being characterized as either shareholder
benefit or deemed dividend (which would result in a’ 25% withholding rate). Rather, it
appears that in their mind the management fees are subject to either 15% withholding
under Regulation 105 or 25% withholding under section 212(1)(a). The CRA is
concerned that there may be Treaty application which in the case of Malta would reduce
the withholding to zero should Apex file returns in Canada to recover the tax withheld.

The CRA has acknowledged that the assessment of the management fees under section
247, the "transfer pricing rules” was breaking new ground and would face a serious
challenge in light of the Safety Boss case. They appear to be more inclined to ultimately
rely on Apex having a PE in Canada to support their position.

Settlement Discussions to Date

The CRA has previously indicated a desire to entertain a settlement and have generally proposed
the following. The settlement offer can be generally summarized as follows:

1

Glenn Walsh would agree to be treated as a Canadian resident throughout the various
transactions. The consequence of this, would be that the CRA would attempt to recover
one layer of tax as follows: '

(a) - CRA would reverse the EPSP adjustments and allow deductibility to the
companies.

® With respect to Glenn Walsh, CRA would allow a deduction for the "cost” of the
departure trade. The gain crystallized on departure previously would be reversed,
any income inclusion would be calculated on the basis the transaction was carried

DMSLegal\054296\00001\2803877v1
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out entirely while Glenn was a Canadian resident. The CRA would be prepared
to entertain transaction costs as a deductible expense in respect of the Departure
Transaction.

(c) For the years 1999 to 2002, the CRA would reverse all Canadian reassessments in
respect of the management fees and would allow the management fees as properly
incurred expenses to the companies. They would be prepared to consider whether
to tax Glenn on his world-wide income or alternatively to treat Apex as having a
PE and look at attributing a percentage of Apex's income to Glenn Walsh, with
corresponding credit in either event for the withholding tax paid. The CRA
indicated they would want to explore whether Part 14 branch tax would apply on
any undistributed amounts.

The CRA also indicated that any offer which they were prepared to make would ensure there was
only "one layer of tax". The CRA indicated they were also prepared to consider the "opposite”
treatment which would be treating Glenn as a non-resident throughout and simply proceeding to
tax the Canadian entities to recover “one layer of tax”.

Settlement Options

Generally, the key components of structuring a settlement offer, after reviewing the various
amounts in issue and would seem to be the general positions of the CRA would likely have to be
built on the following foundation:

o A settlement would look to reverse the EPSP adjustments and allow the deductibility to
the companies. This would result in all of the original reassessments being reversed with
the corresponding result that the amount paid in respect of Conex's 1998 year in the
amount of $451,600 plus interest would be refunded,

e With respect to Glenn Walsh, we would agree that this transaction would be fully taxed
on the basis Glenn was a Canadian resident or in a manner which allowed for
corresponding reduction for both sides of the transaction. Generally, it may be required
or more beneficial to have Glenn taxed throughout the transaction as a Canadian resident
as this would have the corresponding effect of also reversing capital gains which arose on
the deemed disposition of Conex Class C shares as well as allow for the deductibility of
the transaction costs incurred in respect of the departure transaction.

o Although this would likely leave Glenn with a tax liability, it would be anticipated that a
negotiated settlement would be reached with the CRA to discharge the liability.

o In consideration of Glenn agreeing to have the departure trade, the CRA would reverse
all of the Canadian assessments in respect of the management fees and would allow the
management fees as properly incurred expenses to the companies. We will have to
calculate whether it is more beneficial to have Glenn taxed on his worldwide income for
the years 1999 to 2002 (and beyond) or alternatively to treat Apex as having a PE in
Canada and look at attributing a percentage of Apex's income to Glenn Walsh. In either
event corresponding credit would be achieved for the withholding tax that has been paid
(at 15%) which should largely cover any reassessments/liabilities. In addition, this would
free up by way of refund in excess of $1 million in cash on deposit with the CRA as well
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as the $1.648 million on deposit at BDO Dunwoody. It would be a goal to attempt to
have these amounts largely cover any liability which Glenn would have as described
above. '
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Curtis Stewart

From: Glenn Walsh [glennapex@yahoo.com]
Sent: 11 February 2008 11:21 AM

To: Curtis Stewart

Co: Mack Smith

Subject: offshore status costs

Per our meeting last week, I am working up some approximate costs resulting from my lifestyle. I will
attempt to get dave to help with some of the items, primarily professional fees. One issue in my mind is
the advantage of the witholding tax situation with dividends such as from Carmacks--is this a result only
of my departure, or could we have set up an offshore trust-owned entity such as Red maple anyway? If
the former, the advantages offset some of the costs. If the latter the costs stand(many millions).

I hope to have a list to you this week.

--glenn |
This is Exhibit " 37 “referred to -
in the Affidavit of __QLENKI

G(lgﬂn VZVSE[SSZEB 3414 W SH __‘,_,onm before me

230- i r Ui 2017
efax 360-230-2315 this_3 _day of L; _
A Commissionecfor Feking Affidavits

for British Columbia
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Voicemaﬂ Message from Glenn Walsh
Monday, February 11, 2008
File No. 54296-1

Curtis, Glenn Walsh calling. A couple of things: I am working on the list of the costs of being
off-shore and Tl get some numbers to you in a couple of days here, I think. "One question
though, is the whole business of, I guess, Red Maple as owner of some of these companies and
taking dividends with a 15% withholding which is pretty attractive. Is that a direct result of this
off-shore or could be have done it without our departure strategy. Because that will impact on
how we talk with BDO. I'll maybe follow this up with an email just to jog your memory on it. [
think it has an important part of how we approach Jas on this whole issue.

So give me a call or email if you don't mind.

Thanks.

This is Exhibit " _55 "referred to
in the Affidavit of _ GLENA

(AL SH sworn before me
this_3_day of. J‘m}{ 20 /%
/— s _

A Commissi 3 ing-Affidavits

for British Columbia
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Curtis Stewart

From: Glenn Walsh [glennapex@yahoo.com]

Sent: 07 March 2008 10:21 AM
To: Curtis Stewart; Mack Smith
Subject: Fwd: GW * offshore costs

Attachments: pat1753022640

Curtis and Mack: _
These are order-of-magnitude costs, some of which are arguable, but the total is representable of the
impact of my tax "strategy". Add to this whatever tax is ultimately payable in Canada, plus the Malta tax.
paid (a relatively small, but not insignificant sum that we can determine if necessary), and we have an
amount some orders-of-magnitude higher than the original problem! The cost/benefit ratio does not
compute. , ‘

I will be back in Canada next week and into Kamloops. I hope we can then discuss settlement strategy,
on two fronts.

G

Richard Vandermey <richard@tercon.bc.ca> wrote:

Date: Thu, 06 Mar 2008 15:51:30 -0800

From: Richard Vandermey <richard @tercon.be.ca>
Subject: GW * offshore costs

To: glenn walsh <glennapex @yahoo.com>

fyi
o
This is Exhibit " 3@ "referred to
in the Affidavit of ___&LENA/
—--- Original Message ----- . WheSH sworn before me
From: "Tercon " : this_2_day of JDL;/ 20 g2

To: "AAA RICHARD VANDERMEY" o
Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 3:48 PM

Subject: Docs from Tercon - **DO NOT REPLY ** A Commisstoner for Tmffidavits
_ for British Columbia '

Please open the attached document. This document was digitally sent to you
using an HP Digital Sending device. **DO NOT REPLY ** Replies will not be
delivered.

Glenn Walsh,
cell 206-465-3414
- efax 360-230-2315
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